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VILLAGE ADMINISTRATION IN THE
ROMAN PROVINCE OF SYRIA

INTRODUCTION

General definition of the difference between a village and a city. The
manner in which a village sometimes developed into a city. Division of
the Syrian lands.t

villages. Ancient as well as modern critics have attempted to

explain this difference. Aristotle, in describing the origin of
a city, implies that the difference is primarily one of size. He
writes: ‘“The union of several village communities forms, when
complete, an actual ecity, attaining so to speak the limit of perfect
self-sufficiency : at the outset a union for bare livelihood, it exists
to promote a higher life.”’? The village, then, is a group of sec-
ondary importance as compared with the city. The city is larger
and has what Aristotle terms a higher life. In principle the vil-
lage is an open town (dreixioros). Thucydides tells us this when
he is describing life in a backward part of Greece, Aetolia.® The
same description would be applicable to the Ozolian Locrians and
the Acarnanians.

The etymology of the word kome is not clear. It may be identi-
fled with xefpa, as Fougéres suggests,* but Kuhn conneets it with
kotpdobar.® The people of a kome are called xwufrac®

The next problem is the relation between kome and demos.
Aristotle maintained that kome and demos were the same thing
under different names, and that the difference was purely lin-
guistie, the Peloponnesians using kome where the Athenians used
demos.” Stephanus of Byzantium agrees with Aristotle.® This

IN the ancient world we find a distinction between eities and

1A bibliography, together with a key to the abbreviations used in the
notes, will be found at the end of this paper, pp. 166-168.

2 Aristotle, Politics, 1252 b,

8 Thucydides, I, 5, 1; II, 80, 8; ITT, 94, 4; TV, 43, 1.

¢ Daremberg-Saglio, s.v. kome, p. 854.

8 Kuhn, Uber die Enstehung der Stidte der Alten, p. 13 (Leipzig, 1878).

6 Plato, Leg., VII, 794a; XII, 956 ¢; Ditt.,, Syll.3, 883, 3; and Wad,
2399, 2505,

7 Aristotle, Poetics, T11, 1448 a.

8 Steph. Byz., s.v. demos.
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view is incorrect, as is proved by Kuhn® and Fougéres.** We find
demoi in the Peloponnese (namely, in Blis), and the rpixopor and
rerpdkopor in Attica.!* In general we find that the term kome is
more inclusive, while demos is confined to such places as are or-
ganic elements and territorial subdivisions of a city community.**
But before describing the characteristics of a village more care-
fully let us look for a moment to its origin. Swoboda maintains
that Aristotle’s view that the first unit larger than the individual
was the family and that out of the family developed the kome is
wrong.’* Fougéres accepts Aristotle’s opinion.* It would seem
that Swoboda would deny only the universality of this rule, not
all particular instances of such a development. Fimmen, on the
contrary, puts more faith in the ancient testimony that the settlg-
ment in unfortified villages was widespread and well-nigh uni-
versal.'® ' )
Greek philosophers and historians had a twofold interest in
villages. First, because they believed that villages were the com-
mon unit of early Greek civilization, and second, because the bacl.i-
ward parts of the country were still organized on a village basis
even in the time of Thucydides and Aristotle. This view of early
Greek life is clearly shown by Thuecydides.*® In speaking.of
piracy, for example, he indicates that its prevalence was owing
to the ease with which unfortified villages could be plundered.
Now if most of the population was settled in unfortified villages,
it is nevertheless true that some fortresses were built, to which
flight could be made in case of attack. Such a fortified place was
called a polis, and a village might be situated below and round its
walls. An example of such a polis is the Arcadian Mantinea.™
W. W. Fowler has distinguished four fundamental character-
istics of the village community.'® These are: kinship of its mem-
bers, a government by a council composed of the heads of the

9 Kuhn, op. cit., p. 190.

10 Daremberg-Saglio, s.v. kome, p. 857.

11 Kuhn, op. cit., pp. 60 ff.; Daremberg-Saglio, s.v. kome, p. 854.

12 Busolt, Griechische Staatskunde, I, p. 146, n. 1.

13 Pauly-Wissowa, s.v. kome, p. 951.

14 Daremberg-Saglio, s.v. kome, pp. 853 fL. ]

15 Fimmen, Die kretisch-mykenische Kultur, p. 28 (Berlin, 1024); cf.
Thucydides, I, 5, 15 I, 10, 2.

16 Thueydides, I, 2; I, 5. o

17 Pausanias, VIII, 12, 7. For the polis in Attica, see De Sanctis, "A76is?,
pp- 27 ff. (New York, 1912).

18 Fowler, The City State of the Greeks and Romans, pp. 30 . (London
and New York, 1895).
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families which constitute the group, community of property, and
common worship. There can be no doubt of the general truth of
Fowler’s view. Where we find divergence from this rule we shall
discover that there has been only modification and development,

" not a radical change. For example, instead of finding a council

of family heads in control of a village we may find a headman.
We cannot tell whether the headman or the council is the older
institution, but clearly either they worked together, if found in
the same village, or where only one or the other was present, the
one present fulfilled the same functions as the other would have
done had it been present. Where a council exists it is almost neces-
sary for it to have a leader to call it together. His powers may be
purely nominal, or he may even supersede the council entirely.*®
The point to bear in mind is that where no council exists the head-
man probably fulfills its functions.

Similarly we may find a modification of the rule that the mem-
bers of the community are bound together by kinship. As a village
comes down through the years, its members may forget their
common origin. It may be that outsiders not possessing a common
heritage creep in. At all events, the unity of blood is supplanted
by a unity of interest, born of a long possession of common land
and common fortune. In the same way the communal land of the
village may belong to it in different degrees. Either the village
may own it outright, or the village itself may be the property of
a city or landlord, only managing its land in common by the
permission of its master. Also the traces of a worship peculiar to
a village are often effaced by the spread of a common religion
such as Christianity.

The tendeney of history seems to be for men to aggregate
themselves in ever larger units. First comes the family, then fol-
lows the village, next the city, and finally the nation. But there
was a period in the history of Greece when villages were the
largest units. No collective authority united these communities.
A description of the condition of affairs in Attica before the time
of Theseus, which Thucydides gives us, well illustrates this fact:
émi yop Kéxpomos kal 78y mpdrov Pacéwr § "Arriky & Onoéa deb xard
wolets grelro mpuTaveld re éxovoas kal dpxovras kai éwéTe pij v Seloeww,
ob fwnijoay BovAevaduevor s Tov Pacidéa, dAX adrol &aoTor émolirevov kai
¢BovAevdovro.?® Each little town was an independent unit with the
vague title of polis. Thueydides probably uses the expression

19 Fowler, op. cit., p. 32.
20 Thueydides, II, 15.
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«kard wékas to show that the towns of Attica were independent, for
had he used such an expression as xard kdpas, it would have led
to confusion, since in his time the word kome was not associated
with independence but with dependence. The expressions xara
kbpas, kopndov, and kard SMjpovs came in at a time when the con-
trast between people living in a central city and those living in
isolated villages had already appeared.®* At first, of course, there
was no such distinetion, and each unit was independent, so that
Thucydides is quite correct in using the expression xard méAes to
avoid an anachronism of a sort. This primitive state was modified
by the necessities of defense against external aggression and
piracy. Towns which could afford the expense girded themselves
with a wall.22 Villages in the vicinity of such a fortified town
would come to regard it as their place of refuge in case of attack,
and this fact tended to put an end to the complete independence
and isolation of each village.

In other parts of Greece as well as in Attica we find komas as
the underlying unit. This is true of the Aetolians®® as late as 314
B.C., when a sympolity was formed,** but under the sympolity we
find a gradual concentration of the population into the cities in
the middle, even if traces of the old village system remained.*
The villages which centered about a fortified city might at first
maintain their autonomy, but a great step in advance was taken
when each of them surrendered its own peculiar local powers, and
helped to form a government in common with other villages set-
tled about the fortress. In describing the foundation of Athens
by Theseus, Thueydides pictures such a development: xaradicas
16 E\\av méhewy 1 T BovAevripa kal Tds dpxas és Ty viv wéAw odoav,
& Bovhevriipiov dmwodeléas xal wmpvravelov, éwigrioe wdvras. . . .26 To be sure
it is quite possible that Thucydides made few scientific res'earches
into Attic antiquities, but his conclusions coineide with the
probable truth. In 314 B.c., as a result of the invasion of Cas-
sander, the Acarnanians bordering on the Aetolians made settle-
ments in strong places? and developed an Acarnanian sym-
polity.?® The same conditions held true for the Ozolian Locrians

21 Daremberg-Saglio, s.v. kome, p. 853.

22 Thucydides, T, 8.

28 Thueydides, ITI, 94, 4; IIT, 97, 1.

2¢ Diodorus, XVIII, 24, 2; XVIII, 25, 1; XIX, 74, 6.
25 Swoboda, Staatsaltertiimer, p. 331, 3.

26 Thueydides, 1, 15.

27 Diodorus, XX, 67, 4 ff,

28 Swoboda, op. cit., p. 299,
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as for the Acarnanians.” In general it may be said that the village
was the common unit of life in early Greek times.®

‘We have seen that the villages sometimes surrendered some
of their local powers and combined in a central city. Sometimes
the villagers would continue to live in their villages, but often
they would move into the new city. This process of centralization
was known as synoecism. The advantages of life in these larger
units overruled the disadvantages. Life in villages necessitated
living in arms, as there were no adequate means of defense. [ts
greatest advantage, on the other hand, was its adaptability to
agricultural pursuits. But, as I have said, the advantages of city
life prevailed, and only backward people continued their village
life. Historians speak in a derogatory fashion of living xard kdpuas.
Strabo writes, dypwot yip of kard kopas oixotvres.®! The villages of a
city formed by synoecism lost sovereignty and became politically
impotent. Their material prosperity would depend upon ecir-
cumstances.

Swoboda has shown that the union of several villages did not
necessarily mean a decrease in the power of the villages com-
posing this union.®* The reason for forming a union was to in-
crease the power of defense, or to foster some particular cult, or
to further economic interests. Unions of komai, which in many
cases had the citadel as the central point, often confront us among
the Ozolian Locrians.®® These cverjpare Sjpwy are found in Achaea
and Arcadia and are mentioned by Strabo.?* According to Strabo,
Mantinea was originally a union of five komad, and Tegea and
Heraea of nine komas. But this does not imply the subservience
of the komaz.

There appear to have been various types of synoecism. Some-
times several villages would form a voluntary combination. Part
of the village population transferred to the new city of their own
free will, entirely without coercion, and the rest remained in the
villages surrounding the city. This is the way in which Mantinea,
Tegea, and Heraea were formed,®* and also the other Arcadian
cities which we hear of in the fourth century before Christ. The
Achaean cities also developed in this fashion.®

29 Busolt, op. cit., I, 146,

80 Pauly-Wissowa, s.v. kome, pp. 950-955,

31 Strabo, III, 163.

32 Pauly-Wissowa, s.v. kome, p. 955.

33 Busolt, loc. cit.

84 Btrabo, VIII, 337, 386, Cf. Pauly-Wissowa, s.v. kome, p. 955.

35 Pauly-Wissowa, s.v. kome, p. 955,
36 Strabo, VIII, 337, 386.
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Another type of synoecism resulted when a village, becoming
more powerful than the neighboring villages, developed into a
city and forced the other villages to become dependent upon it. In
a case of this sort the people of the dependent villages would not
be given a share in the political rights of the new city.*” The
relation of Sparta to the perioecic towns, which were for the most
part unfortified, was of this character.® It was not uncommon
for a city to be deprived of its independence and to be made de-
pendent upon another city and, politically speaking, to be re-
garded as a village. Such was the fate of Mycenae, which was
made a village dependent upon Argos.* Swoboda points out that
with the introduction of democracy the villagers achieved politi-
cal equality with those living in the city.*® The result is that in
the end the situation of the inhabitants of villages which had been
forced into a position dependent upon a city would be the same
as that of those who lived in villages which had participated in
a voluntary synoecism. That is, they would enjoy full civie rights
in the new city. That this was the case with the village of Mycenae
is proved by the fact that the ¢vhal of Argos extended to the My-
ceneans also.*!

Sometimes a synoecism was not the natural result of one vil-
lage being more powerful than its neighbors, but was the result
of the arbitrary foundation of a city by some prince. A city would
be founded, and villages in the neighborhood would be incor-
porated. Only part of the villagers would go into the new city.
The villages would retain some of their inhabitants, and thus the
villages did not cease to exist. Demetrias, founded by Demetrius
Poliorcetes, is a good example of such a synoecism.*> We cannot
determine the relationship of the people who lived in the city to
those who remained in the villages. The transplantation of the
villagers to the new city may have been either voluntary or com-
pulsory. Again in certain cases only some of the villagers may
have been compelled to take up their residence in the new city,
whereas in other cases whole villages may have been transplanted.
In the latter event the villages would cease to exist. Swoboda
gives a clear account of the history of the development of Mega-
lopolis.*® This eity was composed of the population of thirty-nine

87 Kuhn, op. cit., pp. 186 ff., 194 {f,

88 Busolt, op. cit., I, 139 ff.; II, 636, 663.

89 Ditt,, SylL3, 594.

40 Pauly-Wissowa, s.v. kome, p. 957.

41 Ditt., Syll.3, 594.

42 Strabo, X, 436; Plutarch, Demetrius, 53.

43 Pauly-Wissowa, s.v. kome, 959,
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villages. Pausanias’ account of the opposition of the inhabitants
of these villages to transplantation** and Diodorus’ account of
their attempt to break away after they had been ineorporated,
following the battle of Mantinea, which attempt was frustrated
by Pammenes, show that the synoecism was not complete before
361 B.c., after which time the villages that had contributed in-
habitants to Megalopolis became uninhabited and were entirely
abandoned.®* Only a few of the villages thereafter continued to
exist as komai of Megalopolis.

The counterpart of synoecism was dioecism or the dissolution
of a city into its original villages or other villages. Dioecism, how-
ever, was not a phase of the historical development of political
institutions. It was rather a check, imposed by conquerors upon
the conquered, against the tendency to form ever larger units.
Occasionally the dissolution of a city may have been the result
of economic rather than military causes. A city may well have
found it impossible to support life as a unit, and consequently
have disbanded into villages. A good example of dioecism is af-
forded by Mantinea, which was dismembered in 384 B.c. by the
Spartans into five komai.*® This dioecism of Mantinea was soon
followed by a new synoecism in 870 B.c.*” The Greek historians
tell us that after the peace of Philocrates in 346 B.c. the Phocian
cities were broken up and divided again into villages.*

In these pages something has been said of the origin, the na-
ture, and the development of village communities in Greece. We
must now seek to discover whether similar conditions prevailed in
other parts of the ancient world, and especially in Syria, the par-
ticular subject of this study. We must bear in mind from the
outset that it is impossible to lay down general laws about condi-
tions in Syria that apply to the whole of Syria. Since conditions
in the various parts of Syria differed, it will be advisable to at-
tempt to distinguish between these parts. Rostovtzeff to this end
has made a useful division of the Syrian lands.*® He divides Syria
into. the Aramean north lands, bordering on Asia Minor, the
Phoenician coast, Palestine, and the lands bordering on the desert,
Then there are the Transjordanian lands, the so-called Decapolis,
and Arabia Petraea. In the North Syrian lands in Hellenistic and

4¢ Pausanias, VIII, 27, 5 ff.

45 Diodorus, XV, 94, 1-3.

46 Xenophon, Hellenica, V, 2, 7; Pausanias, VIIIL, 8, 9; Polybius, IV, 27, 6.

47 Xenophon, Hellenica, VI, 5, 3 f.

48 Diodorus, X VI, 60, 2; Pausanias, X, 3, 1-2,

49 Rostovtzeff, 4 Social and Economic History of the Roman Empire, PP-
244-253 (Oxford, 1926).



112 GEORGE McLEAN HARPER, JR.

Roman times there were four prominent cities: Antioch, Apamea,
Laodicea, and Seleucia. These four cities probably controlled
most of the land in North Syria. These cities were founded in
Hellenistic times, and at least part of the city population was
Greek. The villages surrounding them were of course entirely
composed of natives, who certainly had no share in the govern-
ment of the cities. In addition to the city territories of North
Syria we also discover land belonging to temples, such as the land
connected with the village of Baetocaece, which will be discussed
later.®®

Little is known of the organization of the cities on the Phoe-
nician coast, but it is apparent that they were important as com-
mercial and industrial centers. Rostovtzeff has pointed out that
in Palestine a distinction must be made between the old Graeco-
Philistine cities of the coast, such as Gaza, Joppa, and Askalon on
the one hand, and the new foundations of Herod on the other. A
third type was the Roman city of Neapolis. The Hellenized cities
managed their territory and surrounding villages much as other
Hellenic cities did, but the greater part of Palestine was a land
of villages. The Gospels give us a clear idea of the pastoral life
of the people. We see that part of the land was under the control
of large landowners who were patrons of the villages.®* When we
turn to the lands east of the Jordan, namely, to Batanea, Aura-
nitis, and Trachonitis, we find a different situation. Under
Alexander and his successors many cities were founded in these
regions. Native villages were transformed into Hellenic ecities,
but gradually they relapsed into their original condition. Under
the Romans, however, there was a rebirth of colonization in con-
nection with the attempt made by the Romans to supplant the
old pastoral life by an agricultural life. The Romans were deeply
interested in the prosperity of this part of the country, and the
interest which they felt is reflected in the large number of build-
ings that were constructed by the Romans in the cities and vil-
lages. Although there were cities in these regions, the villages
appear to have retained their independence to a greater extent
here than they did in other parts of Syria, and the result of this
was that village organization was more fully developed in Ba-
tanea, Auranitis, and Trachonitis than elsewhere in Syria.

Appian gives a list of the cities founded by Seleucus in his
kingdom, and they are fifty-nine in number.”® It was by the

5 I.G.R.R., TII, 1020,

51 Rostovtzeff, op. cit., p. 249.
52 Appian, Syriaca, 57.
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foundation of these polities that the work of Hellenization was
carried out. Of the cities founded by Seleucus the greater part
lay in Syria, between the Euphrates and the sea.’® Antiochus
continued this work and was particularly active in developing
the urban system in the eastern portion of his kingdom.** Then
there followed a period of lesser activity in the foundation of
cities, but in the reign of Antiochus IV there was a revival, espe-
cially in Palestine, a new acquisition of the Seleucid empire. As
a result of this foundation of a large number of cities in Syria by
the Seleucids little work of this sort was left to the Romans to do
after their annexation of Syria as a province in 64 B.c. In the
more backward districts where the Seleucids had planted few
cities, the Romans were contented to let matters rest very much
as they found them. But those cities which Rome did found were
for the most part the result of development in trade routes and
for the establishment of veterans.*

The fact that the record of but few foundations of cities in
Syria exists has a direct bearing upon the extent of our knowl-
edge as to the manner in which villages rose to the status of
cities. Had more cities been founded by the Romans, we should
probably have either literary or epigraphical reference to the
promotion of villages to cities. But the fact is that there is but
slight inscriptional evidence on this point, and the literary evi-
dence is not so great as we could wish. In regard to the founda-
tion of cities by the Seleucid kings, all we have is the bald state-
ment that cities were founded, but as to the manner in which
they were founded we are left in ignorance.®® We are told that
these cities were built by Seleucus Nicator, but it is probable that
in many places where such a city was built a village already
stood, to form, as it were, the nucleus of the new city. But some
evidence does in fact exist regarding the promotion of a village
to the rank of city, or the gathering together of villages to form
a city.

Josephus has given us an account of the foundation of the city
of Tiberias on the west shore of the lake of Gennesereth by Herod
Antipas, which reminds us of a Greek synoecism: ‘‘And now
Herod the tetrarch, who was in great favor with Tiberius, built
a city of the same name with him, and called it Tiberias. He built

53 Mommsen, The Provinces of the Roman Empire (translated by W. P.
Dickson), IT, 132 (New York, 1906).

5¢ Ferguson, Greek Imperialism, p. 196 (Boston, 1913).

55 The planting of a colony of veterans by Agrippa at Berytus is an in-

stance of the latter type of development. See Strabo, XVI, 2, 19.
56 Appian, Syriaca, 57.
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it in the best part of Galilee, at the lake of Gennesereth. There
are warm baths at a little distance from it, in a village named
Emmaus. Strangers came and inhabited this city; a great num-
ber of the inhabitants were Galileans also; and many were neces-
sitated by Herod to come thither out of the country belonging to
him, and were by force compelled to be its inhabitants; some of
them were persons of condition. He also admitted poor people,
such as those that were collected from all parts to dwell in it. Nay,
some of them were not quite freemen; and these he was a bene-
factor to, and made them free in great numbers; but obliged them
not to forsake the city, by building them very good houses at his
own expense, and by giving them land also.’’®” Compulsion was
used in this case, and both rich and poor were forced to take part
in the synoecism. The site was chosen because of the proximity of
warm baths and the fact that it was on the lake of Gennesereth.
Some of the new citizens came from regions outside of Galilee, but
others apparently came from the neighboring villages. No men-
tion is made of these villages directly, but we know very well that
Galilee was a land covered with hundreds of villages.*® One gathers
from this account of Josephus that village life was preferred to
city life by the Galileans, as Herod has to force the inhabitants
of the new city not to forsake it, and induces them to stay by
giving freely from his own purse.

Josephus also tells us that Philip the tetrarch advanced the
village Bethsaida, by the lake of Gennesereth, to the dignity of
city.®® It was given the name Julias in honor of the daughter of
Augustus, which is quite strong evidence that the foundation
must have taken place before the year 2 B.c., since Augustus
banished Julia in that year.®® Nothing is said by Josephus to indi-
cate that there was any transfer of new people to help compose
the city of Julias.

Another interesting example of the rise of a village to the status
of city is the rise of a village sometimes called "Eaxxala and some-
times Saxxala to the rank of city with the name Philippopolis.
The city of Philippopolis was founded in all probability in a.p.
244. The reason for the elevation of this village was that it was
the birthplace of the emperor Philip, and he wished to honor it

57 Josephus, dntiquities of the Jews, XVIII, 2, 3 (translation by W, Whis-
ton). For the character of the population of Tiberias see Rostovtzeff, op. cit.,
chap. VII, n, 30.

58 Rostovtzeff, op. cit., p. 249.

89 Josephus, Antiquities of the Jews, XVIII, 2, 1.

60 Beer, in Pauly-Wissowa, under Julias. See also Schiirer, Geschichie des
Jiidischen Volkes, I1¢, 208 (Leipzig, 1898-1902).
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by changing its status and making it a Roman colony.** The new
city was doubtless composed not only of the inhabitants of the
village which stood on this site but also of the other members of
their tribe. These people are properly known as the Saccaei.’®
The city was also augmented by another element, namely, Roman
colonists, for we know that Philippopolis became a Roman
colony.®®

The development of villages into cities by synoecism or by the
implanting of colonists from abroad is the most natural course
of advance, but we have evidence of another sort of promotion,
which to us appears highly artificial. The Romans bestowed the
title and rights of a city upon a town as a reward for good con-
duct, and withdrew these rights as a punishment for disloyalty.
Thus we find in Herodian the account of the degradation of
Byzantium and of Antioch.’* Antioch was made dependent upon
Laodicea. The reason that Severus deprived Antioch of its civie
status was that it had helped Niger in his revolt.®® Severus also
took away the civie rights of Neapolis in Palestine.*® Both Antioch
and Neapolis were degraded from their rank as cities, but in
neither instance is there any evidence of dioecism. In fact, we
know that Antioch very soon regained its position of preémi-
nence.®” We cannot suppose that the city of Antioch underwent
any radical change when it lost its high status, and conversely its
reéntry into imperial favor can have been marked by no impor-
tant outward change.®®

Three methods emerge by which a village might rise to the rank
of city. The first method was by synoecism. The usual type of
development was the synoecism of a cluster of villages, as in the
case of Tiberias. The second method was by the infusion of a
body of colonists. In some cases the colonists may have been
legionary veterans, as at Berytus. Often these two methods may

61 W. Kubitschek, ‘‘Zur Geschichte von Stidten des romischen Kaiser-
reiches,”’ in Sitz. Wien. Akad., 177 (1916), pp. 40 ff.

62 Rostovtzeff, op. cit., ehap. VII, n. 32,

63 Kubitschek, op. cit., p. 44.

64 Herodian, III, 6.

65 Scriptores Historiae Augustae, Vita Severi, IX, 4; Vita Caracallae, 1, 7;
see also Platnauer, The Life and Reign of Septimius Severus, p. 92 (Oxford,
1918).

66 Scriptores Historiae Augustae, Vita Severt, IX, 5.

67 Platnauer, op. cit., p. 191.

68 The promotion of Abonuteichos to be the new city of Tonopolis in Asia
Minor is a good instance of the arbitrary promotion of a village. See Lucian,
Alexander the False Prophet, 58; cf. G. Hirschfeld in Sitz, Berl. Akad.
(1888), p. 886, for two inscriptions from this city.
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have been combined, as was probably the case at Philippopolis.
The third method was by the proclamation of the emperor or of
someone else in authority, either as a reward for meritorious serv-
ice or because of personal reasons. Conversely, a city may have
been degraded to the rank of village either by dioecism, or by the
proclamation of authority as a punishment for disloyalty. This
latter type of degradation was probably seldom, if ever, attended
by an actual dioecism.

Cities also may have fallen to the position of villages by reason
of an adverse change in the trade routes or by economic pressure
of one sort or another. Moreover, the coming or the departure of
troops may have sensibly affected the progress or decline of a
community. In some cases villages may have grouped themselves
into a city to form a stronger defense against aggression. The
rulers of the land, on the other hand, may have dissolved cities
into villages in order to weaken possible centers of revolt against
their administration.

L

The organization of the Syrian wvillage. Its officers, assemblies, and
councils.

1. Village O fficials.

THIS section purposes to deal only with those officials who are
purely local functionaries of the village, but it is often difficult to
determine which of the officials mentioned in inscriptions and in
our literary sources are really local and which are representatives
of some higher unit upon which the village may depend. We do,
however, discover in inseriptions dealing with villages in Syria
a number of titles which clearly belong to village officials. We
know the titles of these officials, but comparatively little is known
of their peculiar functions. Of course in some cases the title itself
gives an indication of the general nature of the office. We ean
often form a reasonable judgment as to whether an office was a
high one or a low, and within these limits we can make further
distinctions. The names of some offices indicate the superiority of
those offices, while other offices appear more highly specialized and
inferior.

To the category of high village officials clearly belongs the
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komarchos. The existence of such officials in various parts of the
ancient world is well attested.®® However, a komarchos is men-
tioned in a single inscription of Syria only:

irovs evy, "Apreuciov 8, éreléalny 76 kriopa
Eiorollov, éxi "A(y)amyrod, Tod mpayparevrod, ke
R K

ABBdoov kwpdpx(o)v.™

‘We see in this inscription that a building of some sort was finished
under the agent Agapetos and a komarchos named Abbosos. The
date of this inscription is A.p. 344, and it comes from Il-Mishrifeh
in northern Syria. We cannot judge from this inseription whether
Abbosos was the sole komarchos of his village or not. Although
this is the only inseription of Syria in which mention is made of
a komarchos, the speech of Libanius, Ilept rdv Ipooracidy, in which
he discusses the evils arising from the patronage of villages, makes
it apparent that the title komarchos was familiar in Syria. This
speech was probably delivered between the years 386 and 389 of
our era.” In this speech the village archons are represented as
being interfered with by the patrons,’ and they appear to be the
principal officers of their villages. The inscription cited above
and this oration by Libanius are both of them fourth century
documents, but we have no reason to suppose, by the argument
e silentio, that village archons were a new creation of that cen-
tury.

gowever, despite the lack of evidence, the komarchos may have
been quite a common official in Syria, for we find komarchor often
mentioned in inseriptions from Asia Minor, where governmental
conditions seem to have been quite analogous to those in Syria.
For example, on the road between Sardis and Philadelphia was
found an inscription in which two komarchoi figure.”® 1t is in-
teresting to discover that a summa honoraria was paid by the
komarchot of certain Liydian villages. The amount of the summa
honorarig in the period between a.p. 213 and A.p. 272 advanced
from 250 to 500, to 750, and finally to 1,000 denarii. Another in-
teresting feature is that the position of komarchos in these vil-

69 Xenophon, Anabasis, IV, 5, 10; Pollux, Onomasticon, IX, 11; CIG,,
3420, 3641 b, line 66; 0.G.L.S,, 527, line 110; L.G.R.R., I, 721 and 728; and
I.G.R.R., 111, 886.

70 P,AE.S,, 881,

1 Zulueta, ‘‘De Patrociniis Vieorum,’’ pp. 89 f., in Oxford Studies in
Social and Legal History (Oxford, 1909).

72 Libanius, Ilepi 7&v llposracidy, 7.

73 Wad., 1669.
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lages was sometimes held by the citizen of a community other
than the village concerned, which suggests that the position may
have been almost nominal in some cases and have been granted
to these persons homnoris causa.”™ We learn further from another
Lydian inscription that a katoikia could have archons. This in-
scription comes from Darmara.”® Komarchoi are also mentioned
in an inscription from Lampsacus.”® In an inscription from
Hierapolis in Phrygia we learn something about the duties of the
komarchos. It appears that unjust demands were put upon the
komarchot by officials known as paraphylakes. This inseription is
a decree of the city of Hierapolis which sets forth the demands
which the paraphylakes may justly make upon the villages and
the komarchoi, and it will be considered more fully later in con-
nection with village expenditure.”

Whether the idea of collegiality was inseparable from the office
of komarchos cannot be determined with finality. In two of the
inseriptions cited, two komarchoi are expressly mentioned by
name, and in none of the other inseriptions connected with this
office is there anything which shows that it could not be held by
more than one man.

It has been said that the komarchos appears in only one in-
scription from Syria, but the oration of Libanius cited above adds
weight to the belief that such an officer was not uncommeon. More-
over, it should be noted that in the Syrian inscriptions it is but
seldom that an official is mentioned whose presence would prob-
ably exclude that of a komarchos. Only the title of protokometes
and strategos seem to indicate supremacy, and thereby make the
existence of a komarchos unlikely in the particular villages in
which they appear. It is probably mere chanee that only one men-
tion is made of a komarchos in the inscriptions of Syria. One
reason for this may be that most of the village inscriptions of
Syria coneern the erection of buildings and monuments, and with
these works other officers were concerned who had charge of the
disposal of funds.

Leontius Neapolitanus in his life of St. Symeon mentions a
protokometes in Syria,™ and in the Historia Lausiace of Palladius
there is also a reference to such an official in the following words:

7¢ See Keil and von Premerstein in D.W.A., vol, 57, p. 79, no. 109; no. 109,
note; no. 110; and Fontrier in Movselor, 1886, pp. 87 £.

BT, Dapavridys in Ath. Mitt,, XX (1895), 242,

76 C.I.G., 3641 b, lines 66 ff.

77 0.G.L.8,, 527,
78 Leontius Neapolitanus, Migne, 1725 d.
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dokas 1§ Tis whyoiov kouns wpotokwpmity.” From Leontius and Pal-
ladius we get the distinet impression that the protokometes was a
single officer, not one of a group of colleagues. If he be the only
man in his village with such a title, he must be the headman of
that village, for otherwise his title would be exceedingly mislead-
ing. An inscription from Il-Umta Iyeh in Auranitis mentions a
protokometes who appears to have been the headman of the vil-
lage, if the restoration of the word protokometes be correct. It
reads as follows:

Kau(apa)s] (@) (ol)oy 0(cq) 72
AQ. K(dpt)e émoriu(nov). p(vijobyrd), K(dpie) X(p)ior(é)
vaod o(0d). mpwToke (uijrov) addif.®

From Agraena (old name) in Trachonitis comes another inserip-
tion in which the restoration of the word protokometes is pos-
sible, although quite uncertain: Xowpavys Nid(p)ov Orovov Aswrov
ér(&v) o, mpor{o]x[wpn]r[ns?].* Another inscription, from Raifa in
Auranitis, should be considered in this connection. The reading
of Fossey follows:

Zevijpos

OtaBiéhov mpot[ixTwp
kjop(ys) Kamrapalil(w)v
KekTypUévos év T
p(n)plo]k[wpla] “Péya(?)™

Reinach suggests that the reading wpor[ixrwp «]dn(ys) be changed
to mwpor|okdums.82 Perhaps, however, mpor[ox]op4rys] might be read.

There is no further mention of a protokometes either in the
inscriptions of Syria or in literature concerning Syria, and it is
noteworthy that in every instance cited, the profokometes appears
to have been the only official with such a title in his village. This
differentiates the Syrian protokometes from the protokometes in
Egypt, for we have evidence that the villages of Egypt had a
college of protokometai.®*

79 Palladius, Historia Lausiaca, Migne, 1169 b.

g0 P AE.S., 38,

81 Ibid., 7939,

82 Fossey in B.C.H., XXI (1897), p. 54, no. 54 b.

83 Reinach in R.E.G., XTI (1898), 339.

84 See Oxyrhynchus Papyri, I, no. 133, in which we find the phrases ro
Kkowdy TG TpwrokwunTdr. For the protokometes in Asia Minor see Keil and
von Premerstein in D.W.A., LIV, 72, no. 152, and H. 8. Cronin in J.H.S,,
XXII (1902), 358, no. 119,
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Strategoi appear in several inscriptions from the villages of
Syria. At Schechbe in Batanea was found an inscription dated
between A.D. 177 and 180 in which a strategos is mentioned. The
inseription contains the following phrase: éri Ailduov Aafdvov
orporyyod.t We learn from the rest of the inscription that it was
inseribed under the direction of a centurion of the Legio XVI
Flavia Firma. The use of the word éxt seems to show that the
strategos was the eponymous magistrate of the community.
Schechbe is the site of the ancient city of Philippopolis, but at the
time of this inseription it had not yet been made a city.*® Before
this time a village occupied the site and Ailamos was the sirategos
of the village.

An inscription was found at Kefr-Liha in Auranitis, which con-
tains the following phrase: ol xopfjrar krioay € Blwv TS kowd Kai éx
dhoripias Tév Sroreraypévov Svopdrov, oTparyyeias OdA(riov) Sxavpuowod.™’
The date of this inscription is a.p. 236. The name of the strate-
gos is Ulpius Scaurianus; Waddington assumes without question
that he is the strategos of the village and Cagnat appears to sup-
port him in this view. This is a reasonably safe conclusion, but
not an absolutely sure one. Ulpius Scaurianus may have been the
strategos of some unit larger than the village, but the arrange-
ment of the words points to Waddington’s conclusion. At Ma’ar-
ritt Betar in the Djebel Riha was found another inseription testi-
fying to the existence of a strategos of a village, if the reading be
correct: &ro[vs] af¢’. Bapovupu[ov] Tod Awwvaiov orpary(y)ed [xdplys,
éml éyevépmy. pnlvos| Havjuov 8k’ 08658

‘We can see from an inseription of Eitha in Trachonitis that a
strategos may have been the eponymous magistrate of that com-
munity. The inseription ends thus: émi ‘Hpaxirov Xdpyros orpary-
you.5°

In the inscriptions just cited the strategos appears to be the
most important official in his village. His name is apparently used
in fixing the year. From this we may conclude either that he was
the one supreme official of the village or at least that his was the
eponymous office. The first conclusion is the more probable, and
it is quite likely that where there was a sirategos there was no
komarchos. But in an inseription from Sha-Ara in Trachonitis

85 1.G.R.R., III, 1195,

86 Kubitschek, op. cit., pp. 40 ff.

87 I.G.R.R., IIT, 1213. This is the same as Wad., 2399. For comment see
‘Waddington’s note to this inscription.

88 A.A.E.S,, part III, no. 150.

89 I.G.R.R., ITI, 1137; see also Wad., 2113, n., for the status of the town.
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dated between A.p. 161 and 169 three strategos appear who seem to
constitute the supreme administrative board of the community.
The inscription ends with the following words: Ipdkos Teppavod
kol Saws Zofadov xal Adeos ABoflov orparyyol dvélnkay.

At Palmyra the title of sirategos was used by the duoviri of
the colony, and appears in many inseriptions of this city between
A.D. 224 and 262.°* This is not relevant to the question of village
strategoi except to show that at Palmyra strategoi were the high-
est officials of the city, and that the title of strategos might be
expected to apply to the highest officials of a village.®?

No mention of a komogrammateus is made anywhere in the East
except in Egypt and Palestine. In Egypt he was a very important
official, as is evident from many papyri and inscriptions. In Egypt
the komogrammateus was the assistant of the komarchos, and had
charge of the village archives and the grain register on which
taxes were based. He appears to have been the second highest
officer of the Egyptian village. Both the komarchos and the komo-
grammateus were inferior to the strategos, who was in charge of
the nome.*® Of course the whole system of municipal organization
in Egypt was unlike that of the rest of the ancient world, but
Herod introduced certain elements of this system into Palestine.
For example, Josephus frequently refers to the three toparchies
of Samaria, Galilee, and Perea which adjoin Judaea.®* This or-
ganization of the country on the Egyptian model seems to have
extended down even into village administration, for we find the
komogrammateus here also. In his account of the domestie
troubles of Herod, Josephus tells us that the sons of Herod by
one wife threatened that if they should secure the kingdom they
would degrade Herod’s sons by his former wives to the position
of komogrammateis.®® In this passage the komogrammateus is
spoken of in a derogatory manner, but we should not infer from
this that he stood low in the list of village officials, for it would
be sufficient degradation for a son of Herod to be connected with
the administration of a village in any capacity. Josephus’ words

90 P.A.E.S.,, 803.

91 Wad., 2597, 2598, 2606 a, 2607.

92 From Aphrodisias in Caria comes an inseription mentioning strategoi
of a different character (Wad., 1611). They were styled sirategoi éml 7is
x@pas. They appear to have been officials of the city, but supervised the vil-
lages in the territory of the eity.

93 Daremberg-Saglio, s.v. kome, p. 859.

94 Josephus, Antiquities of the Jews, X111, 2, 3.

95 Ibid., XVI1, 7, 3.
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suggest perhaps that bookkeeping was a part of the duty of the
komogrammateus, and this is what we should expect to be the
case.

No further reference is made to a komogrammateus outside of
Egypt. An inscription from Chamon in Syria, however, may be
mentioned, in which we see that a village probably had a secre-
tary. The inscription reads thus: 7 xouy éro(()poev k& Ty Samwdvmy
s kdbuns ByhdBos Sagaps [€]ypay{elr.?® Beliabos apparently kept a
record of the expenses in connection with the erection of this
building or statue, whichever it was. His function closely cor-
responds to that of the Egyptian komogrammateus. Whether or
not Beliabos was entitled grammateus, it is reasonable to regard
him as a sort of financial secretary.®®

The next group of officials to be considered comprises those
officials who appear to have had charge of public works and the
disposal of funds. This group includes the pistor, pronoetar,
diviketai, and epimeletai. W. K. Prentice has published an
instructive article upon the nature and duties of these officials.*®
He has discussed these officers in the light of the meaning of the
phrase éx mpovoias xal amoudijs. He has indicated that although
mpévow, and owovdy convey somewhat different notions, both terms
are often aseribed to the same person or persons in the same in-
seription.?® However, when either of these words is used in an in-
scription which shows that the persons in charge of the public
work differed in authority, mpdvow is usually attributed to those
in higher authority and owovdq to inferior officials.’®® Prentice
further points out that neither mpévow nor owoudy necessarily im-
plies the initiative in the decision to undertake a public work, and
there are inscriptions which show that the use of these terms does
not necessarily involve provision for the expense of the under-
taking on the part of the officials mentioned as acting by or with
mpdvowa OF owovdd.0t It appears moreover that certain equivalent
phrases or expressions are sometimes used instead of éx mpovoins

96 I.GLR.R., III, 1074.

97 An understanding of the position of the grammateus in the cities of the
East may help us in our knowledge of the village grammateus. See Chapot,
La Province Romaine Proconsulaire d’Asie, pp. 243 ff. (Paris, 1904), and
Ramsay, The Cities and Bishoprics of Phrygia, pp. 388 £. (Oxford, 1895-
1897).

98 Prentice in A.P.A., XLIIT (1912), 113-123,

99 Wad., 1910, 1964, 1970, 2046, 2188, 2217, 2239.

100 A,AE.S,, part ITT, 432e¢.

101 P,AE.S,, 915, 992, 993; Wad., 2187, 2053 b.
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kol orovdis.l0? Prentice has concluded that the use of the word émi
with the name of an official is equivalent to the use of the expres-
sion ék wpovolas with the name of that official, and that 8« cor-
responds in similar fashion to éx omovdis or omovd).'*® In view of
these considerations he believes that mpdvowe has to do with the
formation of a plan and owoud) with its exeeution. Prentice quotes
a passage from Polybius to support this view: “‘If there should
be need to send an embassy, to settle a difficulty, or to convey an
invitation, or to deliver a command, or to take possession, or
to declare war it [the Senate] makes the arrangement (woudrar Ty
mpévoway),’ 1104

Let us now make a study of these officials, commencing with
the pistoi. It is noteworthy that they are seldom mentioned singly
and that they are always connected with some public work or
building. We must not, however, argue from this that they had no
other function. We shall see that mpdvowa rather than omovdy char-
acterizes their activity. The number of pistos varies considerably
in the different inscriptions. From Btheine in Batanea comes the
following inscription: Adoos Tadrov ®ef[dw]pos Hacupeidov, "Ovevos
ABi{Bov, "Avapoes Tavrov, ZéBedos Narapédov morol dvéyetpay 1o Tuxlor ék
70 Tis xd[wln[s.1%® We see that five pistoi have erected a temple to
Fortune with the funds of the village.'*® Pistoi appear in three
inseriptions found at Wakm (modern name) in Trachonitis. In
one of these we learn that the number of pistoi was three and that
a house was built at the common expense of the whole village.
The inscription reads thus: dwarfas Zafivov xai ‘Povpivov éxriocbn 6
olkos &k xowifs Samdvys wdo(n)s Tis kodp(ns) S “Adeldvdpov «(al)
Obikropos kai Saropvidov mor[dv].1°" As this house was built at com-
mon expense it seems likely that it was a public house of some
kind. The date of this inseription is A.p. 316. The other inscrip-
tions from this site are fragmentary, but in one we see that the
number of pistoi was six and in the other, seven,'°®

Two inseriptions from Deir-el-Leben in Awuranitis mention
pistoi. The first of them reads as follows: Aws dukijrov HAlov feod
24;;2 A.AES, part ITI, 305, 306; P.A.E.S., 915, 992; Wad., 1963, 2053 b,

108 Wad., 2042, 2043, 2044, 2046, 2238, 2239, 2239 a, 2240.

10¢ Polybius, VI, 13, 6.

106 Wad., 2127.

106 Pistot appear in another inseription from this same site (Wad., 2130),
but the inscription is too fragmentary and the Greek too poor for us to
learn the number of the pistoi or what they did.

107 P.A.E.S,, 788.
108 Tbid., 7882, 7881,
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Adpov ékriafn to wepifSoheor Ths addfs S Kaooiov Makiydfov rdp(xs)
Pepéas kal Tavdov Maipivov kdpns Mapddywr, mardr.i®® This is a case
in which a man with the title of pistos seems to represent his
village in an enterprise undertaken by two villages in common.
The pistoi of two villages take part in the construction of a court
for the god. Each village, however, is represented by but one
pistos, which is unusual, as we find extremely few instances of
this. In another inscription Cassius appears not as pistos of Rimea.
alone, but of both Rimea and Rodon.**® In this instance the pistos
erect an altar to the god. We cannot be sure whether Cassius was
the pistos of two really distinet villages or whether Rodon was
merely an insignificant appendage of Rimea. Another inscription
from Deir-el-Leben mentions the same men, although the title
pistos does not appear. The date of this inseription is A.p. 320 and
in it we are told that a hall or court was built for the god and that
Cassius and Paulus contributed generously of their own time.
This leads one to the conclusion that these men were acting as
private individuals, and not officially. The omission of the word
pistos adds weight to this opinion.***

Pistoi are mentioned in six inseriptions from Bosana in Ba-
tanea.''? In each case they are mentioned in connection with some
public work or building. In four of these inscriptions two pistoi
are associated with a syndic in the work. Whether or not the
syndic was one of the pistos is not stated, but it is unlikely, if we
may judge by the wording. The quotation of one of these inserip-
tions will suffice to show the type of all four: ém ouwwdikias Tavpivov
Tavplvov guvdiko{v) xai Tapvajlov Séov ¢ @eoresiov Llimmov moTdY
éxrioly 7 kapdpa Tod Sjuov.it® Although the ruins of Bosana are
quite extensive, it seems highly probable that this place was not
a city but a village.***

From ’Auwas (modern name) in Auranitis comes an inserip-
tion which records the building of a temple. It reads thus: é
mpovolas xal omovdis Obdievros "Ali{ov kol Soféov "Aovirov xal Mdyvov
*ABydpov kai Mdvov ®uépov moTdy éxtioty To Oeavdpiriov, Ir(a) oxd 11

The date is A.p. 394, and there are four pistoi. Waddington be-

109 Wad,, 2394,

110 Ihid., 2395.

111 Jhid., 2393.

112 PA.E.S., 732; Wad., 2238, 2239, 2239 a, 2240, 2243.

118 Wad., 2240,

114 Busebius leaves the point unseftled (Onomasticon, s.w. Baf) for he
writes: Bd{. év v Knddp. év 'Tepeulg. But an inseription from this place ends
with the words: % kdun edyapworer (Wad., 2237).

115 Wad., 20486.
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lieves that he has discovered the ancient name of the town in
the phrase xaopes Booopvév.'*® If his conclusion be correct, we see
that Bosoa (%) was a village.

In an inscription from Il-Mu’Arribeh in Auranitis, if the
reading be accepted, we learn that two pistoi and two pronoetai
shared in the erection of a kowds olkos in A.D. 336.**" Acecording to
the interpretation of Prentice the pistoi were in all probability
the commissioners who formed the chief executive board of the
community, while the pronoetai constituted a special committee
for the construction of the building.**® Although there is no sure
evidence that this place was a village, we have no indications that
there was a city here.

Pistoi are also mentioned in three inseriptions from Mjedil
(modern name) in Trachonitis. On this site stood a village, as
we see in an inscription from this site containing the following
words: éx Tod kuvod Tis kdpms.'1® One of these inscriptions is so frag-
mentary that we do not even know the number of pistoi,'** and in
a second inscription all we learn is that there were five pistoi.**
But from the third inseription we gain more information. It reads
thus: émi Mdiyov Kaooiov k¢ (K)vpuakod Ovpaviov mordv oixedopsf(6)y 6
olxos éx TOV Tob kowwod. Sopexos kal Kapovos Tados [€]dwkay Tov vémov.'?
There are two pistoi and they appear to have constructed a house
from the funds of the village. It is interesting to notice that the
site for the house was given by two men, who so far as we know
gave it as private persons.

Three pistoi built two apses in a village on the site of the
modern Damit il-Alya in Trachonitis, as we learn from the fol-
lowing inscription: Adp(sjAtos) Midixo(s) & Sqyadeos k& Edrpdmis moTol
érediogay Tas Svo dyidas.*® We know from another inseription that
a village stood on this site and that the ancient name of the place
was Damatha.'?* Five pistor are named in an inseription from
Melah is-Sarrar in Batanea.'? The names alone of the pistoi are
preserved. An inseription from Burak in Auranitis also mentions

116 Wad., 2053 b; ef. 2041, note.

117 P AES,, 611,

118 Prentice in A.P.A,, XLIIT (1912), 116 £,

119 P AE.S,, 787,

120 Jbid., 7872,

121 Jbid., 7878,

122 Jbid., 7877,

123 Thid., 8005,

124 Jbid., 8002, in which the words 70 xowdy kd[u](ns) Aaud(f)wr oceur.
125 Ibid., 709,
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pistor, but their number cannot be determined.’*® An inseription
from Ayoun also in Auranitis mentions a single pistos. However,
the inscription is too fragmentary to help us in the determination
of the character and function of the pistos.r?’

At Migdala (ancient name) in Auranitis three pistoi took part
in the erection of what was probably a public hall. The inseription
from which we learn this is dated A.p. 302, and reads as follows:
éx wpovolos kol owovdis Tadovov kai Semdrpov kai “Appdfov moTdy
ékrioy & dnpdoros olxos &r(e) ovl 2% It seems probable from the ab-
sence of any evidence to the contrary that a village occupied this
site. From Tell-Ghariye in Auranitis comes the mention of two
pistoi as village officials in the following inseription: els feds &
B(on)8av Ty k(dpny). émi mpovoiny 'Avapov xk(ai) ‘A PBSwdp (ov) moThY ére-
(M) év &reu. . . .2 In this case also the pistos appear to have been
connected with some building or public work. Pistoi appear again
in an inseription from Nedjran in Trachonitis which reads thus:
o dwd Pvijs Manyvdy ebruxioovres &vdofov olkodopayy érediwoav wpovig
*Avdpovikov *Aypimrmov kai Kdpov Mogapdpov mordv.t3® The tribe of the
Manienoi have erected a handsome building by the wpovola of two
pistor. Another inseription from this site contains what may
possibly have been the ancient name of the town in the words
(x]é(uns) Nopepdfns. It is interesting to notice this mention of
a tribe in a village inseription, and it causes us to wonder what
the relation between village and tribe may have been, but our
information on this subject is too limited to solve the problem.

Finally we find mention of pistoi in the following inscription
from El-Mouschennef in Batanea : éx mpovoias ka[l] omoudijs Tavpivou
ouvdikov [klai *Avépov xai Ta[v]jdov mordv 4 dyis éyévero.t32 This in-
scription concerns the same men that were mentioned in an in-
seription of Bosana, a neighboring town, which has been referred
to above.’®® It may be that one of the two stones is not in situ
and that the officials mentioned were officials of one town only,
or it may show that one of these towns was dependent upon the
other and had the same officers.

‘We see from these inscriptions that there might be as many as

126 P.AE.S, 174,

127 Wad,, 1984,

128 Jbid., 2029,

129 Dussaud and Macler, M.8. M., p. 272, no. 93.
130 Wad,, 2427,

181 Thid., 2431,

182 Ibid., 2219.

133 Thid., 2240,
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seven pistoi in a village, and that their number varied. With them
in some cases a syndic was associated. However, in most of the
towns in which pistoi appear no other higher officials appear, and
for this reason it is reasonable to conclude that in these towns the
pistoi constituted the highest executive authority in the com-
munity.*®*

Pronoetar appear to have had functions very similar to those
of the pistoi. A study of the inscriptions in which these officials
appear will make this evident. The first of these inscriptions,
which comes from Umm Iz-Zetun in Trachonitis, reads as fol-
lows: *Ayafy Tixy. 76 xowdv Tijs kduys kal Tod feod Ty ifepdv kakufyy
ékraoey S0 OtAriov Kaoowavod otirpavikod, kai Tadovov Saovpov BovAev-
od, xkai Neypeivov Mappivov odurparvikod mpovoyriv.t®® This inseription is
dated a.p. 282. The kotnon of the village and of the god has
erected a sacred xehvfBy. The xadvBy is peculiar to this section of
the country.**® This building was erected by three pronoetas, and
their relation to the building enterprise is expressed by the word
&ud. This inseription makes it seem not unlikely that this was a
sacred village. An inscription from Er-Rouchaide in Auranitis
also mentions three promoetai, who have in this case erected a
house. The inscription reads thus: éx mpor(el)as Peodvov "Auépov
k(ai) "1880v Naydoov x(ai) AiAhov "OBéSov mpovonrdy dvewly érovs opd &
olkos. Ebrvyire % xdpn.137

There are three inscriptions from Orman in Auranitis in which
pronoetar appear. Two of these inscriptions were originally at
’Auwas (modern name), a place which seems never to have been
a city, whether or not Waddington is right in his belief that the
old name of the town is indicated by the phrase xdpes Boooyrdv.'®
The first of the inseriptions at Orman reads as follows: ém
Md[ px]ov Tpioxov kai Booehov SaSivov kai Taleoov MdAxov mpovoyrdy éyé-
vero 6 Tiyos kal 3 dyides &r(et) ouf’ Sdpevos oixod[dpos.t3® The date is A.D.
324, and we see that three pronoefas were connected with the
building of a wall and apses. The seeond inscription mentions
four pronoetai and they are concerned with the erection of a

134 Prentice in A P.A., XLIIT (1912), 118.

135 T.G.R.R., III, 1187,

136 PAE.S,, IT A, part V, p. 361. Butler writes: ‘A xalvBy is a simple
building peculiar to the Hauran. The facade consists of a broad arch flanked
by two arched niches of rectangular plan, and is almost twice as wide as the
square building behind it which was roofed by a dome.’’

137 Dussaud and Macler, M.S.M., p. 265, no. 74.

138 Wad., 2053 b, c¢f. 2041, note. See also Dussaud and Macler, Voyage
au Safa, p. 167, no. 34 (Paris, 1901).

139 P,A.E.S., 685,
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basilica and a door. The date of this inseription is A.p. 330. The
phrase which describes the activity of the pronoetai is éx mpovoios
xai owovdis.’*® The third inscription also mentions four pronoetas.
It reads thus: énxivon Tpuwdivov xal Tob &dov PBoverasifoly mpovoyriv
Ne (o) epov Ove[vov kai ALifov Moeapov kai M(d)vov [@u]éy(ov) xai Sihova-
vob Orepovye. ... NCVTA. ... kol dradioews kat Siop{0) doews mipywy do
&v v iepd Iree o€l .14 Tt seems that an inn and a stable are referred
to in the words rpixAwos and PBoverdotov. It is also noteworthy that
this town had two towers. The date of the inseription is A.p. 372.
The mention of so many elaborate buildings as being erected by
the pronoetas of this town leads one to the conclusion that the
village from which they came must have been of considerable size
and importance.

Pronoetai appear also in an inscription found at ’Auwas itself
and not transferred to Orman. The date of this insecription is
A.D. 310. It reads thus: ér(ovs) o€, émi Naoépov "Orepiov xai "Alaodfov
Taléoov, 'Oteplov Afoov, Mdvov Olalévrov mpovo(y)7év.'*? From the
wording it is not clear whether there were two or four pronoetas.
An inscription from Ayoun in Auranitis mentions two pronoeta
and we are told that they built something, but we are not told
what the building was.**® The last inscription in which pronoetai
appear was found at Aqraba, also in Auranitis. It reads as fol-
lows: @eg “Hpakhel 8id émipedyrod Zyvodwpov KAvpévoy kai Mdfov Naéuov
wpovoy(rdv).* A building was evidently erected in honor of Hera-
cles. There were two pronoetai and one of them was also an
epimeletes.

These inscriptions show that the duties of the pronoetas were
very similar to those of the pistoi. Their number varies from two
to four. Both pronoetai and pistoi appear most frequently in in-
seriptions of the fourth century of our era. Prentice, by a study
of the inscriptions from ’Auwas in Auranitis, has concluded that
between a.p. 330 and 394 it became the custom at Bosoa (?) for
pistoi instead of promoetai to have charge of public works.**
In a.p. 310 pronoetai conducted a public work of some sort and
in 324 pronoetai had charge of the building of a wall and apses.
Again in A.p. 330 a basilica and a door were consecrated by four
pronoetai, but in the year 394 in the same town the ®eavdpiriov Was

140 P.AE.S., 701.

141 Tbid., 696.

142 Wad., 2042. C¢f. I.G.R.R., IIT, 1313, where in an inscription of A.D.
294 or 295 another list is given, probably of pronoetai.

143 Wad., 1984 d.

144 Ibid., 2413 e.

145 Prentice in A.P.A., XLITT (1912), 116.

VILLAGE ADMINISTRATION IN SYRIA 129

built by four pistoi. Either pronoetes and pistos were inter-
changeable titles or else the title of pistos was introduced at
Bosoa (?) after A.p. 330. Whereas the pistoi appear almost always
to have had the mpdvow, the pronoetai did not have it so regularly.
It may be that their title implies it without further explanation,
but in one case the relation of three pronoetas to the erection of a
xahvfi; was explained by the word &ud, which Prentice regards as
the equivalent of owovdj rather than wpovola. But the inscriptions
do not warrant so great a distinction between these officials as
Prentice makes.

Officials with the title of dioiketes appear in six inseriptions of
Syria. One of these inscriptions merely gives us a list of the
dioiketai of a certain community. These dioiketai are thirteen in
number and their action, whatever it may be, is characterized by
the word wpdvow.'*® This inscription was found at Umm Iz-Zetun,
which was, as we have seen, a village of considerable size and im-
portance. Two inscriptions from Harran, also in Trachonitis,
mention building undertaken by dioiketai, the first of which
reads as follows: dvri moAAjs edbxaporios k& pwijpys, mpovoly Maéipov
*Oyélov kai Makixdfov ke *Apépov k¢ Ilpioxov Srownrdy, érehéaty 7o Syp]e-
awov mavdoyiov, &rovs apfl Tijs Boorpyvdy wd(ikmidvos)i 4" There are four
dioiketai, and the date is A.p. 396 or 397. The second of these in-
seriptions is dated one year later, and concerns the building of
the same inn. The diotketas, however, have changed, which makes
it seem probable that diotketai were in office for a year only. The
inseription reads as follows: dvri e[ix]epiorias k& prijp<vnu>>ns wpo-
v(olg) [TJopemov Avpov k& O3apav(ov) Bd[oolv xai Apepov OvafBnylov xai
Ay[a]pov Mapkiavod Siownrdyv ¢[r]edéolly 70 kowdv mavdoxio[v] i(v)d(w-
Tidvos) i, &rovs opfl’ Tijs érapxiov.t*® There is no evidence that a city
stood upon this site in ancient times, and these inscriptions in all
probability concern a village community.

In the following inscription from Djeneine in Batanea we see
that dioiketai were elected by the people of the village:

Tovro apopov(?) pkev oo L.l KkGps dwdonys
éx mpovolus Kkal owovdis TywTdTY SloikyTdY
*Ohvpmriov SofBwiaved "Aypirmov 7€ Swrdrpov,
Awaiféov Edvdpov kal Awoiféov Sapéfov viot:

rodrous wdvv orovdalovs kdpns émedéfato Sfjuos.

146 Wad., 2547. This inseription may be dated as of A.D. 331 beeause one of
the dioiketai is mentioned in another inscription of that year (Ibid., 2546a).

147 Thid., 2462.

118 PAE.S., 7941,
149 Wad., 2188.
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There are four dioiketar in this village. The next inscription in
which dioiketar are mentioned is from Namara in Batanea. The
number of dioiketai is uncertain, but they have been instru-
mental in the construction of a gate. The inscription reads thus:
éx mpovolas T&v STy 7dv ‘Exdrov, 1 *Aotdfov k& Saodpov k¢ Kaodvov
«e Tuypofléov éxrio[0]n 4 =[6]An.1% According to Jerome Namara was
a village: ‘‘est usque ad praesens vicus grandis Namara in re-
gione Batanea.”’*** At Sur in Trachonitis was found the last in-
seription in which diotketai appear, and it reads as follows:

’A]'yaeﬁ Ty

7 olkodopuy) Tod ofxov émeTe-

Aéaly 8id Topa Sawavov ovrdikov
kai “Ioov Avvprov kal Iploxov ®i-
AoxdAov kal Zopeov Mdyvov
SioukyTdv TiS pyrpokwplas,

&rovs diokooaiaoTol elkooTOb

/ sl /o 162
TPWTOV TS €mapyelas.

The date is A.D. 326, and there appear to have been four dioiketai,
one of whom was also a syndic. It is possible, on the other hand,
that the syndic was not a diotkefes, and that there were only
three diotketai. This town was a metrokomia.

This survey of the inseriptions in which dioiketai appear shows
that their function was similar to that of the pistoi and pronoetai,
but that their number varied more, and in one instance rose to
thirteen. It is also interesting to notice that in one case they were
elected by the people of the village, which may mean that this
was the manner in which all village officials were chosen.

In the inscriptions of Syria we frequently find officials styled
epimeletai. Two of these officials are mentioned in an inseription
from Hareira in the Antilibanon. Through their agency some-
thing has been done from the funds of the god and of the vil-
lage.*®® An inseription from Agraena (ancient name) in Tracho-
nitis tells us that the koinon of the village did something through
two men. The word used to describe the activity of these men is
émpelia, which suggests that they may have been epimeletas,*s*
and the probability of this conjecture is strengthened by the fact

150 Wad.,, 2184.

151 Jerome, Onomasticon, s.v. Nemra,
152 P.AE.S,, 7972,

158 Wad., 2556.

15¢ P,A E.8., 7932,
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that in another inscription from this site four epimeletai are
named,*® although we do not know what they did. It is clear that
the epimeletai were not the highest officials in their village, for
another inseription from this same site mentions a proto-
kometes.*5

From Bosana in Batanea comes an inscription containing the
phrase & émypelias kal amovd[7s]. This probably means that the men
who are named were epimeletai. The inscription reads thus: &
émpelias xal omovd[fs] Moyeapov Mdprov xali Alrrov Nafa(Ajov éx-
rio0[n] 7o épyaoripw év ér on[d.1®” Two epimeletai supervised the
construction of workshops in the year 386.

An inscription of Sala in Batanea tells of the opening of a
church through the agency of two epimeletas. This inscription
is dated between the years 566 and 574. There is no indication
as to whether this town was a city or a village. It is interesting
to note that the epimeletai were subjected to the indignity of
swearing that they had not misappropriated any of the funds at
their disposal.**® Epimeletai are also mentioned at Eitha (an-
cient name) in Trachonitis. We have already seen that this town
had a strategos.*®® In the following inscription from this site two
epimeletai appear: Allos Mdfyos &mapyos T marpidi ékmoev did
‘Hpddov ‘Hpddov 1dlov kal &ia Pkimmov MdAxov kai "Addov "Akpafdvov
émpeAnTdv.1% A private citizen has aided the two epimeletai in
their undertaking. In a second inscription from this site one
epimeletes appears, who out of his private means has contributed
to the making of a door.***

Mouterde has published an inseription from Hammarah in the
Antilibanon. His reading is:

*Ayafy Tﬁ[x]y' [TBV vaov Oc]od Acbq—a[{)]& Ty Aiv[yap(p[as)“?]-
éml A Buppéo vs *AmoX | Awaplov dpxepéus, €[€]
Adpiihior, Bapedhas ®thimmov xai "OxBeos "OxBéov
xkal BrpvAhos *APippéovs kal *Aedims Teppd[vov]
kol Makedoves "ABippéovs kai Beehinfos &, or §[(s],
empednral, dwd kopns Alv{yla[ppllas? éxrioavro.’®
155 P.AE.S,, 7936,
156 Thid., 7930,
187 Ibid., T34
158 Wad., 2261.
159 LG R.R., 111, 1137.
160 Thid,, 1138.
161 Wad., 2117.
162 P, R. Mouterde, Mélanges de 1’Université Saint-Joseph Beyrouth, Tome
VIII, fase. 3, p. 108 (Beyrouth, 1926).
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If this reading be correct, and Mouterde ably defends it, this vil-
lage had six epimelelai. Mouterde dates this inseription shortly
after A.n. 212. He raises the question as to whether the epimeletai
were officials of a purely religious character or whether they also
had civic duties. His conclusion that they represented both the
village and the god seems reasonable.

Epimeletai appear in several inscriptions from Syrian cities.
One of these inscriptions concerns Palmyra, and in it an epime-
letes is described as being in charge of the water coming from a
certain spring.**® The official in charge of the water supply, or an
Important part of it, of a city such as Palmyra would be very
Important, as his responsibility was great. This inscription is
cited merely to give some idea of the importance of the duties of
the epimeletes in this case and similar cases. It also shows that
epimeletai were not always associated with building enterprises,
and that their work may often have had a more permanent char-
acter.

Another official who is frequently mentioned in the inserip-
tions of Syria is the episkopos. We are not here concerned with
him in his religious capacity, but as a municipal official. Liebenam
is of the opinion that episkopoi were regular officers in charge
of building,*** but Magie and Stuart believe that at least in cer-
tain cases the episkopoi formed temporary committees for the
construction of certain buildings, and that they did not consti-
tute a regular board of overseers.1%

From Kanata in Auranitis come two inscriptions which refer
to men who were probably episkopoi. The first of these reads thus:
émokomovvros Movipiov @Aaoviov Bovhevrot.’” This man was certainly
a councillor, and perhaps an episkopos also. The other inseription
mentions three men who appear to have been episkopoi. The in-
seription reads as follows: "Ayaff Tixy. dmefp olomyplas Tév kuplwv,
émokomotvray "Avéuov ZafBivov kal BavAdwgs *Odevifov kal Haoidihos
Kapaodvov, ékriohy 6 oixos éx ¢udoripias Tis kduzs ¢& Sv Boxer Tovhavos
Awovv(olov) % ¢’ . . . Erovs pu. 1% The episkopoi built a house as
the result of the generosity of the village, some of whose inhabit-
ants contributed from their private purses, in the year 253. Wad-

163 Wad., 2571 c.

164 For further evidence as to the character of the epimeletai in cities see
Wad., 2070 ¢ and 2077. Cf. also Liebenam, Stidteverwaltung im rémischen
Kaiserreiche, p. 385, n. 1 (Leipzig, 1900).

165 Liebenam, op. cit., p. 384, n. 2.

168 P.AE.S., 37, note.

167 Wad.,, 2412 e.

168 Ihid., 2412 £, or 1.G.R.R., T1II, 1284,
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dington is of the opinion that Kanata was a city and not a vil-
lage. In support of this contention he cites the fact that in an in-
scription from El-Afine in Batanea is recorded the building by a
certain man named Cornelius Palma of a conduit to lead water
to Kanata.**® Such a eonduit, he thinks, would not be built in the
interests of a mere village. Moreover, Waddington believes that
certain coins which have been attributed to Kanatha properly
belong to Kanata,'’® and lastly, in his opinion, the mention of a
councillor in an inseription from this site gives a presumption in
favor of the belief that a city, not a village, stood here. Wad-
dington’s first argument is quite strong, but there seems to be no
justification for his opinion that coins attributed to Kanatha
really belonged to Kanata. The third argument, to the effect that
Kanata must have been a city because it had a counecil, I shall
attempt later to invalidate. The appearance of the word kome
in the second inseription quoted from this site argues that episko-
poi were village officials, for had they been officials of a unit
other than the village where the stone was cut, the name of that
other community would in all probability have been given.

The title episkopos occurs in its civic aspeet in two inscriptions
from Salkhad in Auranitis. This town was one of considerable
importanee in antiquity. One of these inseriptions seems to record
the erection of a building under the superintendence of four
episkopor. It reads as follows: "Ayafy Tixy. @ciuos Naéuov, ZdSuos
Séxpov, Baggos ObAmiov, Bopdos Zaifprf]hev éx Ty 7ot feod ékmioav, érovs
prl.*™ The date of this inseription is A.p. 252. In a note on this
inseription Waddington gives the definition of Charisius of the
functions of episkopoi: ‘‘ Episcopi, qui praesunt pani et caeteris
venalibus rebus, quae civitatum populis ad quotidianum vietum
usui sunt.’’**2 The episkopoi, then, were analogous to agoranomot
in Greece and in other parts of the Hellenic world. There is only
one instance of an agoranomos in Awuranitis (at Kanatha).l™
‘Where there were no agoranomot some other officials must have
fulfilled their tasks, and it is quite possible that this was one of
the principal functions of the episkopoi, namely, to supervise
local markets. But the frequency with which episkopoi appear in
connection with some building enterprise makes it seem that they

189 Wad., 2296.

170 Ibid., 2412 d.

171 Tbid., 1990. The other inseription concerning episkopoi from this site
is ibid., 1989. See also note to ibid., 1990.

172 Digest, L, 4, 18, 7.

173 Wad., 2330.
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were not so engrossed in duties connected with markets, as the
definition of Charisius would lead us to expect.

Episkopoi appear in two inseriptions from the southern part of
Auranitis. The first of these inseriptions was found at Kara’ah,
and episkopor appear as overseers of the temple enclosure: . . .
70V 70D Tep |évovs émokdmovs . . . ZeBos(kal) Bavios.2™ The other inserip-
tion comes from Umm Liwan and from it we learn that something
was done by provision of the village, and that several men were
acting as episkopoi:

..... émoxomiy (Z)ov.. ...
pov k& (M)avos . ... ... pPOVeY
s képe(s) K. . ...

An inseription from Il-Umta-Iyeh in Auranitis of the year 330 or
331 tells of a building erected from the funds of the Lord by
episkopoi: éxviely . ... &k 7dv Tob Ku[plov émpuerovuév|wy Tdv émoxd-
mlov..... Jpov Baxpov xai . . ... érovs oxé.r® But this shows the episko-
pos perhaps as a religious official rather than a purely municipal
officer. This also is true in the case of an inscription found in a
village near the foot of Mount Hermon, whose ancient name may
have been Segeira. This inscription is dated between the years
103 and 116 of our era. The episkopos in this case is concerned
with honoring the goddess Leucothea.*™ But the religious cult of
an ancient community played so important a part in the life of
that community that there can have existed no sharp line of divi-
sion between an official of the cult and an officer charged with
ordinary municipal matters.

It is probable that Syrian villages sometimes had officials
known as oikomomor. An inscription from Namara in Batanea
tells of the building of a dovecote under the direction of two men
who were probably otkonomoi: éri T oixovopin Ipioxov xai Avero-
Aiov Tév Aprapys éxrioly & mepiorypedv.t™ Namara, as has been said
above, was a village, and the oikonomot appear to have been local
officials. Oikonomoi appear, or at least their presence is implied,
in three inscriptions from Sha’Areh in Trachonitis. The first of
these inscriptions reads thus: of dwé wpdrov Tepévovs: oixovoplos Sex-
otvdov kal Adpyiiov ®lppov.’™ In the next inseription three oikono-
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mos figure: [oi. . .]. .. paw(v) reu[é]ovs oikovdu(oi), Adp(jAios) Naopos
"AMao]abfov Ooar(8)[A]os Pa(oe)rov [M]oxetpos @ayulolv dvéfpra[v.'®
The oikonomoi appear to have consecrated an enclosure to some
deity. The third inseription is like the first in that oikonomos are
not expressly mentioned, although the use of the word oixovopias
makes it seem likely that the three men whose names follow were
otkonomoi. The inscription reads as follows: oixovoulas Sopwrov kai
‘Poipov k[all "Tovhiavod.s! We have seen that this community had a
board of strategoi.® As the strategoi were presumably the chief
magistrates of the community, it is highly improbable that oiko-
nomos should be the eponymous magistrates, as has been sug-
gested.**® It is incorrect, therefore, to regard the phrase oixevopias
7od Oeivos as giving a date to an inscription. The phrase should not
be translated ‘‘in the administration of,”’ but ‘‘under the diree-
tion of.”’ The difference is great, for the first translation is in-
tended to indicate that the officers were eponymous, whereas the
second is not. It is difficult to decide whether the oikonomos
mentioned in these inscriptions are really municipal officials.
Justinian writes of oikonomoi as follows: ‘‘ Oeconomos autem et
xenodochos et nosocomos et ptochotrophos et aliorum venera-
bilium locorum gubernatores et alios omnes clericos iubemus pro
creditis sibi gubernationibus apud proprium episcopum cui
subiacent conveniri et rationem suae gubernationis facere, et
cetera.’’”** The oikonomoi whom Justinian describes are religious
officials, but that does not prove that all oikonomos were of that
character. In the absence of more evidence it is impossible to de-
cide whether the oikonomos in Syria was always a religious offi-
cial or whether sometimes he may have been an officer charged
with secular duties.

The title ekdikos occurs in several inscriptions of Syria. From
Hebran in Batanea comes an inseription in which three men are
deseribed as ekdikoi. It reads thus: 6 vads é Tdv leparicdv éxrioby
frovs Sxrwradexdrov Avraveivoy Kaloupos, mpovonoapévey Apioreldov
Baipov, 'Oalléhov "Eppéyvov, "Eppeydvy Xapévov éyd(<)kov, ete.’™ The
date of this inseription is A.p. 155, and the ekdikoi are connected
with the building of a shrine or temple.

An ekdikos is mentioned in the following inseription from Il-

180 P.AE.S,, 8032,

181 Ibid., 8034,

182 Jbid., 803.

183 I'bid., 8031, note.

184 Justinian, Novella, 123, 23.
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Umta-Iyeh in Auranitis: Teppavds &ducos.*¢ Another mention of
an ekdikos occurs at Tafha in Batanea : 8]& Ihuov Svpudxov Tauglov
ZaBaddvov xal Gavolpov Tamjlov Mafipov Kaooilov ai Safivov G’st/KO‘U
éxrioby 6 oikos.'®” As only one of the men deseri!oed as having
helped in the construction of the house was an ekdikos, we cannot
be sure that his character of ekdikos had any connection with his
help in the erection of the building. The word kome occurs in an
inscription from this site, and there is no evidence in support of
the belief that this town was more than a village.'s® An ekdikos
also appears in an inseription from the city of .Moth'fmg, in
Auranitis, and again he is mentioned in connection with building :

. . wpovolas Aixvos? Bovk(evrod) éydixov kal ‘Povaiov kal ’Aélov kal Adoov
moTdy 76 xdpo éxabapioty kel § wAdTios iepaTici) oixodomity kal éxtioby
én’ dyafg mihis. 2 It is instruetive to notice that the ekdikos appears
to have the same concern in building operations in a Syrian eity
as he does in the villages of Syria.

So far we have seen the ekdikos associated with building. His
functions in Syria appear to have been quite different from the
funetions of the ekdikos in the cities of Asia Minor. We have both
inscriptional and literary evidence on this point. There is, how-
ever, one inscription of Syria which may at least suggest that
the Syrian ekdikos was not always so distinet from the more usual
type. This inseription comes from Phaena in Trachonitis, and
indicates that it was possible for a metrokomia to complain to the
governor in case of ill treatment at the hands of soldiers or
civilians. The word ekdikos does not appear, but the use of the
verb éxdunbricesfar at least suggests the possibility that the man
who eonveyed the complaint might be styled ekdikos. The in-
seription reads thus: Tovhwos Sarovprivos ®awnoios pnTpokwpiy Tod
Tpdxovos xoipew. édv Tis duiv émdypijoy Pulos orparidrs § xkal BudTys,
émarellavrés pov ékdiknbioeotar, ete. 190

In the cities of the East we often encounter officials known as
ekdikoi and syndikoi.*® The function of the ekdikos and that of
the syndikos were very similar, but they were not identical. The
fact that the two offices sometimes differed is illustrated in an
inscription from the city of Prusias in Bithynia, in which the
various offices which a certain man had held are enumerated as

186 P.AE.S,, 44,
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188 I'bid., 2165.

189 Thid., 2034,
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follows: xowsfovhov 8i& Blov, TiTedoavTa, dyopavopioarra, ékdikioarra,
YpeppaTeioarta, ovrdikioarta, ToAdis, ete.l?

Brandis has divided ekdikoi into two categories.’®* One type is
that of specially appointed emissaries from a city to the central
government to settle particular matters of litigation, and the
other is that of regular standing officials who acted as inter-
mediaries between the city and the higher authorities in disputed
questions. In support of this classification he cites a passage from
Cicero and two inscriptions, one from Lydia, the other from
Pisidia.*** But a study of the evidence which Brandis cites in sup-
port of his opinion makes it seem probable that ekdikoi were al-
ways officials of a permanent character, and never specially
selected for a particular mission.?

This brief survey of the character of the ekdikos in the cities of
Asia Minor shows that his character here was quite different from
what we have seen it to be in the inseriptions of Syria. It may be
that the ekdtkos has no real and essential conneetion with building
in Syria, but the evidence points the other way. It is possible that
the name was borrowed for some reason from Asia Minor, but
that the duties of the Syrian ekdikos had no resemblance to the
duties of the ekdikos of the cities of Asia Minor. The inscription
from Phaena, already quoted, is the only one in which any pos-
sible similarity between the position of the ekdikos in Syria and in
Asia Minor is suggested.

Officials with the title of syndikos appear frequently in the in-
scriptions of Syria. Seven inscriptions from Bosana in Batanea
mention such an official. This place was probably a village, as
has been said above, and in four of the inseriptions we see that
two pistoi are associated with a syndikos (see above in connection
with the pistos). In another case the syndikos appears also to have
been at the same time a pistos, and to be one of two pistoi who
laid the foundations for a well: éx mpovolas kal omovdijs IlavAelov
audixov kol [Alovk[thiav]od mordv, TOv. .. ... .. erabvror? ... ...
Yy depehiibny xai dvevedly év adrd v¢ évnavrd, Zrovs of tis émapy| etas.’®
In the cases in which the syndikos is not also at the same time one

192 Wad., 1176.

193 Pauly-Wissowa, s.v, ecdicos.
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of the pistoi, it appears likely from the wording of the inseriptions
that the initiative in the matter of building may have rested with
him, whereas the pistoi were responsible for the actual construc-
tion of the building. However, such a distinction may not have
existed. Perhaps the mention of the syndikos merely indicates that
he was one of the highest officials in his community, and as such
interested in all the activities of his village.

From El-Mouschennef, not far from Bosana, come two inserip-
tions in which syndikoi appear. One of these inseriptions has al-
ready been quoted in connection with pistoi,**” and it is another
instance of a syndikos being associated with two pistoi in the erec-
tion of a building. It is significant that the name of the syndikos
is the same in this case as it is in one of the inscriptions at Bosana.
This may mean that one of the towns was dependent upon the
other, as has been suggested above, or it may point to the con-
clusion that these two towns were both under the same supervision
from above, and that the syndikos was not an official of the com-
munity in which the inscription was found, but rather the officer
of a higher unit upon which these two communities both de-
pended. In that case there would be no evidence that the syndikos
was a village official at all. The other inscription from El-
Mouschennef in which a syndikos figures reads thus: éri avwdixov
Séov Awoyévovs audixo[v] Ppu(Afjs) "Aovdpevdv oixoBourifly 3 kapd|pla.t*® In
this case the syndikos appears as a tribal officer and again is asso-
ciated with a building enterprise. It seems probable that the site
was occupied by a city in the time of these inscriptions. One of
the inscriptions from this site contains the word Nyhroples,® and
Hierocles mentions Nikaxduy, which may well be a corruption or
an alternative form of Nylcopia, among the cities of Arabia be-
tween Bostra and Adraa.?*® But its name indicates that it was a
village in origin.

An inseription from Namara in Batanea also mentions a syn-
dikos. It reads thus: wpovole TpdrAov xai Iavvoviov ddehdod gvvdikov,
H0v Kpnokevrelvov, exrioly o teixn edrvxds.?°t Namara was a village,
and it is interesting to see that it had walls.

We have seen already that the metrokomia of Sur in Tracho-
nitis had an official known as a syndikos,?°? and a syndikos also
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appears at Philippopolis, the syndikos likewise being a councillor
and epimeletes.**® But we gain no new information about the posi-
tion of the syndikos from the inscriptions of these towns. We have
also a fragmentary inseription from El-Mouschennef in which a
syndikos of nomads appears: ®@ecodupov, ourdixov vouddwr.20¢ T think
that Prentice is wrong in regarding this as the title of an Arab
sheikh. The name Theodorus is Greek, and this man may have
been the representative of the tribe in its dealings with the central
government or else he may have been the agent of the central
government itself. However, in all the inseriptions which are
more than mere fragments the syndikos seems to be associated
with building.

But an inscription from Palmyra sheds further light upon the
syndikos. This inseription mentions several syndikoi: é[m]ueeioba
8¢ Tovs Tvyxdvovras kaTd kaipdv dpxovras kai Sexampdrovs kai cuvdix|ovs 70D
pndv mapampdooey Tov wobotuevor. 295 This inseription is a decree of
the senate of Palmyra regulating finanecial matters, and it shows
clearly that syndikoi were regular officials. Moreover their juris-
dietion is of the kind we should expeect, to judge from the notices
in the Digest in which syndikoi figure. This is the only case in
which several syndikoi are mentioned in an inseription of Syria.
In this instance the syndikoi appear to have been of the character
that was usual in the cities of Asia Minor.

In Asia Minor the syndikos appears to have been an official
whose function was essentially the same as that of the ekdikos.
His duty was to act as intermediary between his city and the
higher authority. An inseription from Caryanda in Caria shows
that in this city a syndikos was elected, and that the office was re-
garded as a liturgy: aipefeis 8 xal oi[vdicos év radry 7 Aelrovpyiy
éxtevi) kal ptAoTipov éavrov mapéoyero.2®® The restoration of this inserip-
tion is confirmed by a passage from Charisius: ‘‘Defensores
quoque, quos Graeci syndicos appellant, et qui ad certam causam
agendam vel defendendam eliguntur, laborem personalis muneris
adgrediuntur.’’2" We have seen already that the office of syndikos
could be held more than once.?°* But another passage in the Digest
impliesthat a syndikos had a more permanent character: ‘‘Quibus
autem permissum est corpus habere collegii societatis sive cui-

208 Wad., 2077,
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207 Digest, L, 4, 18, 13.
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usque alterius eorum nomine, proprium est ad exemplum rei
publicae habere res communes, arcam communem et actorem sive
syndicum, per quem tamquam in re publica, quod communiter agi
fierique oporteat, agatur fiat.”’2°® This passage shows clearly that
the syndikos was chosen not merely to settle particular disputes,
but that he was a regular official ready to act in any case, should
it arise.

The relation between the syndikos of the cities of Asia Minor
and the syndikos of the villages of Syria seems to be just as un-
substantial as the relation between the ekdikoi. It would be quite
unreasonable to suppose that a mere village would have a per-
manent official whose sole duty was to represent his village in its
dealings with the central authorities. If that were the case, his
position would be a sinecure.

The last official to be considered in this chapter is the pragma-
teutes. Such an official is mentioned only once in a Syrian in-
seription, and this inseription has already been cited in connection
with the komarchos.®® The pragmateutes in other parts of the
Roman empire was an imperial official in charge of an imperial
estate. As the inscription mentioned is our only evidence for the
existence of such an officer in Syria, it would be unsafe to draw
any definite conclusion as to his functions, except that he is not
likely to have been a village official but rather the representative
of the central government in the administration of a village.

In the preceding pages the various officials who appear in in-
seriptions concerning Syrian villages have been discussed. The
following officials have been considered: komarchoi, protoko-
metas, strategoi, komogrammateis, pistoi, pronoetai, dioiketar,
epimeletai, episkopoi, oikonomoi, ekdikoi, syndikoti, and pragma-
teutai. The references to the officials in this list are very scattered,
and we never find many of them mentioned in the inscriptions
from any one village. The fact that these inseriptions are for the
most part found on stones which formed parts of ancient build-
ings gives us a one-sided view of the duties of these officials, for
the inscriptions usually record the erection of these same build-
ings, and the names of the local officials who had to do with their
construction are included in the inseriptions. But we must not be
misled by the unbalanced character of our evidence about the
duties of these officers.

209 Digest, 11T, 4, 1, 1.

210 P.A.E.S,, 881,
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Any attempt to localize the Syrian village officials is unsafe,
from the character of our evidence. Most of the inscriptions in
which any of these officials are mentioned are found in Auranitis,
Trachonitis, and Batanea. As we have far more inscriptions from
these districts than from other parts of Syria, it is not at all sur-
prising that our information is more complete about these dis-
tricts, but we must not infer the nonexistence of certain officials
in other parts of Syria merely because we have no mention of
them. We do, however, find occasional references to village offi-
cials in parts of Syria other than Auranitis, Trachonitis, and
Batanea. The komarchos, for example, appears in an inseription
from Il-Mishrifeh in northern Syria, and an epimeletes appears
in an inseription from Hareira in the Antilibanon. Then there
are several general references to officials who existed in Syria,
such as the reference to komarchoi made by Libanius in his ora-
tion on the evils of military patronage. Another reference of this
character is made to protokometai by Leontius Neapolitanus and
by Palladius.

Despite the scattered nature of our evidence we find references
to more than one type of official in some of the villages of Syria.
At 11-Umta-Iyeh in Auranitis mention is made of a protokometes,
an ekdikos, and episkopoi. Sha’Areh in Trachonitis had both
strategoi and otkonomoi. Eitha in Trachonitis had strafegoi and
epimeletai. Bosana in Batanea boasted of pistor and a syndikos.
In four inscriptions from this place two pistoi appear to have
been associated with a syndikos in some building enterprise. Both
pistor and pronoetai are mentioned in an inseription from I1-Mu’
Arribeh in Auranitis. Umm Iz-Zetun in Trachonitis had pronoetai
and also many dioiketai. The village of Aqraba in Auranitis had
an epimeletes and two pronoetai. Namara, a village of Batanea,
had two oikonomot, an uncertain number of dioiketai, and pos-
sibly a syndikos. It is probable that the villages in Auranitis,
Trachonitis, and Batanea for the most part maintained their inde-
pendence of cities in the neighborhood. Had the villages become
dependent parts of city territories, it is not probable that they
would have retained such an elaborate organization of their own.

Most of the inscriptions in which village officials are mentioned
are of the third and fourth centuries, so that it is impossible to set
the date at which the various offices were created or the date at
which they fell into disuse.
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2. Village Assemblies and Councils.

From the discussion of village officials we naturally pass to
that of village assemblies and councils. Many public works appear
to have been undertaken by the village as a whole. The following
expressions point to the corporate action of a village: 76 xowov Tijs
Kdpxs, of &md Tiis kdums, 6 SHuos, 7 kopy éroinaé 1,211 We cannot be sure
who composed this koinon. Either it was an assembly of all the
magistrates, or more probably an assembly of all the inhabitants
of the village. In all the many references to action on the part of
a village koinon no mention is made of any particular magistrates
as having composed it. In the absence of any such evidence, it
appears more reasonable to regard the koinon as a general assem-
bly open to all the villagers. A study of the inseriptions in which
the words 76 kowov Tijs kduns or equivalent phrases occur will help
to strengthen this opinion.

From Umm Iz-Zetun in Trachonitis come two inscriptions
which tell of the erection of a sacred xadvB7 by the koinon of the
village and of the god. One of these inseriptions has been cited
above in connection with the pronoetas,?? and the other reads as
follows: "Ayafly) Tixy. dmép cwryplas xal veikys Tod xuplov Hudv M(dp-
xov) Adp(yAiov) TpdBov ZeB(acrod) &r(ovs)l, éxrioby 4 iepa xadvBy wd
xotvod Tijs kouns ebrvxds.?*® The date of this inseription is A.p. 282.
Four inscriptions from Lubben record the action of the village of
Agraena, which was clearly the name of the ancient village which
stood on this site.?** It will suffice to quote one of these inscrip-
tions to show the type of all four: érovs 8" kupiov Kaioapos *Aleldy-
pov 70 kuvdv "Aypaivys én[dlnoey Beg Avpov 8i(d) IIAdrwvos kai A Bovvov. ™8
The date of this inseription is a.p. 233. The two men here men-
tioned were temple treasurers,®’® and the koinon of the village
appears to have erected some building or monument in honor of
the ®eds Avpov.

An inscription from Damit il-Alya, also in Trachonitis, men-
tions a building in honor of the same god, and again we see that
the building was undertaken by the common action of the vil-
lage: ®ej "Avixijre Avpov ofi)xodéunoey 76 kowdv this kd[p](ys) Aopd-
(f)wr.22" An inscription from Schaqra in Trachonitis tells of the
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common approval of the people of the village in a certain project.
Part of the inscription reads as follows: &ofev ois dmé Ko|p]ivoul
Kopns éx kowfis a[tréy] ebdoxijolews] pndévae TdV abrdv kopyrev . . . éml
kow [7]6mw, Tobr’ éorev v xdpart AavaBor.2® From Harran in Tracho-
nitis comes an inscription recording another building enterprise
undertaken by a village. The inscription ends with the following
words: [ kduy dv)éo{ry]oev 8z [Ad]oov Aar. . .2® An inseription from
Egla in Batanea tells of the erection of a public building by the
villagers: oi dmd xduys "Eyhov fed abrdy "Efdy dvéoryoav Spuociav mpw
oixodounv,*2° An inseription from Djeneine in Batanea has been
cited above as showing that the people of a village elected dioi-
ketai.*** Here we see the common action of a village, namely, in
the election of its officials. This probably means that the village
had an assembly in which the voting took place.

Another mention of collective action on the part of a village
is made in an inscription from Kefr-Liha in Auranitis. This in-
seription has been cited above in connection with the strategos.???
In this inscription, instead of the phrase 7o kowdv s xduns, we find
the words oi xepijrar ékroav. Finally, we have an inscription from
El-Mouschennef in Batanea, in which we learn that the koinon
of a certain town built an upper story in a house. The inscription
reads thus: 76 xowov Mavyvi ékrioer 76 vmepdor,?23

These inscriptions make it abundantly clear that villages were
capable of common action. There is no mention of special officials
or committees determining the action for the community as a
whole. The expression oi dro Tijs kopns especially must apply to
all of the villagers, as no particular men are designated. The
only way in which the villagers may reasonably be supposed to
have formed common projects is by a common assembly.

The evidence that Syrian villages, sometimes at least, had coun-
cils or BovAal is not so clear, but it appears that some of the more
highly organized villages had these councils. The word Bov\y is not
found in Syrian village inscriptions, but the word BovAevris is
found. In an inseription from Umm Iz-Zetun in Trachonitis a
bouleutes appears. This inseription has been quoted above in con-
nection with pronoetai.?** Had the councillor been the councillor
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of a community other than the village mentioned in the inserip-
tion, the name of that other community would probably have
been included. We have also seen that this village had an assem-
bly, which shows that the village was highly organized.

Two inscriptions from Kanata in Auranitis have already been
mentioned.”*® In one of them a bouleufes appears. As has been
said above, Waddington believes that Kanata was a city, and one
of his arguments in support of this theory is that this town had a
council. Now, if it can be established that villages may have had
councils, this argument of Waddington’s falls down. As I have
attempted to show above, there is no clear evidence that Kanata
was a city, so the mention of a bouleutes in an inseription from
this town may be a further proof that villages sometimes had
councils.

From Mjedil in Trachonitis comes an inseription in which, if
the restoration be correct, a bouleutes figures. It has been pointed
out that a village stood on this site,?*¢ and since the name of no
town is mentioned together with the name of the bouleutes, the
logical inference is that he was the councillor of the village. The
inscription is too fragmentary to permit us to learn anything as
to the character or activity of the bouleutes.**"

From El-Kusseib in Batanea comes an inseription in which a
bouleutes figures : wpovoly Atfov BovA(evrot)rai "Odevdfov kal Sofelvov
vidv Sapéfov éxriohy o wrnuior. 22* Waddington assumes without
question that Authos was bouleufes of the city upon which El-
Kusseib depended. Such an assumption does not seem justified.
It is at least possible that Authos was bouleutes of the village
where the inscription is found. There is, moreover, no evidence
that El-Kusseib was anything but a village.

The word bouleufes oceurs in an inscription from It-Taiyebeh
in Awranitis. There is no likelihood that this place was ever a
city, and the bouleutes may well have been the councillor of the
village where the inscription was found. The inscription reads
thus : AdfnAos Searpos Bovhevrys ér(dv) p'.?*® From Khabeb in Tracho-
nitis comes an inscription in which mention is made of a bouleutes,
and there is no evidence that a city stood on this site. The in-
seription reads as follows: dmar(e)ias AwrAyriovod 76 7" kai Maéi-
pviaved 78 ¢ Se(Boord)y, Adp. Ofpos "Aovidou Bov(Aevrys) T Tix(e)iov é
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eldiwy éroipoer.2® From Khulkhula, also in Trachonitis, comes an in-
seription in which a bouleutes appears: ®edpimaros Airduov & xai
@alpos PovA(evrys) kai Tadros d8edgos, Swriov Aey(idvos), émoinoay 70
7pgov.*3t Waddington assumes that there must either have been a
city here or else that the bouleutes was councillor of the city on
which this town depended. A third alternative is possible, and
that is that a village stood here at the time of our inscription, and
that the bouleutes was councillor of the village.

An inseription from the metrokomia of Phaena in Trachonitis
mentions a bouleutes, and it is not surprising that metrokomiai
should have councils, as we should naturally expect their organi-
zation to be more elaborate than that of ordinary villages. The in-
scription reads thus: . . .. Ag]pyrplov Bov[Aevrod . . . . . ov Tod
kai. . . .#* One other inscription may be cited as containing a pos-
sible reference to a village bouleutes. This inscription comes
from Umm Il-Kutten in Auranitis and reads as follows: Banos
Taddov Bovievris ke Oppy Sodawuov odufios adrod Ekrigay 76 TpikAivoy.
However, despite the absence of any direct testimony to that
effect it is highly probable that a city stood upon this site, as the
ruins of this place are very extensive.?**

From the inscriptions cited above it can be seen that in all
probability Syrian villages sometimes had councils. The inserip-
tions from Umm Iz-Zetun, Kanata, and Mjedil make this belief
especially plausible, and the inscriptions from El-Kusseib, It-
Taiyebeh, and Khabeb add weight to this opinion. Of the size and
mode of selection and power of these councils nothing is known.
Old age is much reverenced in the East, and perhaps the council
was composed of the oldest and most influential men of the vil-
lage. We have seen already that practically all the inscriptions in
which officials of the villages are mentioned come from Auranitis,
Trachonitis, and Batanea. The same is true of the inscriptions
which refer to village assemblies and village councils. In these
districts there is very little evidence of cities controlling large
territories in which villages were situated. Each village seems to
be a more or less independent unit, with comparatively little de-
pendence upon a unit higher than itself, except of course the cen-
tral administration of the Romans.
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11

The administration of the Syrian village. Village revenue. Village ex-
penditure. Relation of the village to the city on which it depended and
to Rome in financial matters. Private ownership of villages. Patronage
of willages.

1. Village Revenue.

I~ the last section we have seen that many buildings were erected
and public works undertaken at the common expense of this or
that village.?** The citation of two more inseriptions will impress
this point more deeply on the mind. The first of these was found
at Qreye in Auranitis, and it reads as follows: ‘Ayafly Tixy. é-
krioty § Mpvy &rovs pg’ é(x) xowdy dvelwpdrov Ths kouns, (Spvaplwv) ié
w(vptddwv), éx mpovoins ®A(afSiov) Kopvplavod w(pim)m (thapiov).® The
date of this inscription is A.p. 294 or 295. This village clearly had
a common fund. It is interesting to note that a veteran was the
benefactor of this village.?®” The other inscription was found at
Déna in the Djebel Riha, and reads thus:

...... ] EdoeBiov wdoay omo[vdily
...... 1 (8)76 7ob dvakdparos s kums
...... ] AETOV u(mwo)s (A)iov -'(?)1ov i’ Erov(s). =

The date of this is A.p. 428. These inscriptions make it evident that
villages must have had a considerable income. This income, how-
ever, need not have been fixed or regular and, in point of fact, it
probably was not. The question then arises as to what the sources
of this income were. Among these sources may be enumerated :
the sums paid by magistrates upon their entrance into office, fines
for the violation of law, gifts from private individuals, income
from the rent of public buildings and from the control of the
water supply, and lastly taxes payable to the village by the users
of its common land or the taxes from land owned by private per-
sons. We shall now proeeed to study these various sources of in-
come in detail.

A. Summae honorariae.

It was customary for municipal officials upon entering office to
pay a certain sum to the municipality. Liebenam has published
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a list of these sums, together with the places in which they were
paid and the offices for which they were paid.?*® This list shows
that the evidence for the payment of a swmma honoraria is much
less complete in the eastern part of the Roman Empire than in
the western, But we are not totally without information as to
summae honorariae paid by village officials in the eastern prov-
inces upon their entrance into office.

‘We have seen above that such sums were paid by men on their
entrance into the office of komarchos in certain villages of Lydia,
and that the sum advanced from 250 to 500 to 750 and finally to
1,000 denarii. Another Lydian inseription, moreover, bears wit-
ness to the fact that a summa honoraria was payable for the office
of logistes in a village community. The part of this inseription
which is relevant to the summa honoraria reads as follows: Av-
p(1jAtos) “Eppddaos ‘Povorikov dukey imép dpxijs Aoyworelas, xabbs &ofe Tols
kopras (Sgvdpa) Swakdowa wevrikovra mpooxwpijoavra éis Ty 7&v TEIL-
PONON gwrékeaar.?* Kerameus thought that the name of the vil-
lage was Teipa, but Keil and von Premerstein are probably right in
thinking that the word TEIPQNON is not a proper name, and that
it really means tirones or recruits. This point will be discussed
more fully later. The logistes is an official who does not appear
in the village of Syria. The amount of the summa honoraria which
he pays is 250 denarii.

There is no record of a summa honorarig being paid by any
village official in Syria. However, such payments may have been
made. The table published by Liebenam shows how widespread
was the practice of imposing this payment upon munieipal offi-
cials, and in the later days of the Empire at least the Roman
tendency to uniformity may have caused the spread of this form
of tax to Syria, if it did not already exist there.

B. Fines for the violation of law.

There are many inscriptions in Asia Minor and Syria which
bear witness to the fact that fines were imposed upon the violators
of tombs. The fines were in several cases payable at least in part
to villages. One inscription from Bithynia and four from Lydia
mention the village as the recipient of part of the fine in case a
tomb should be violated. The inseription from Bithynia was
found at Lesa, and ends thus: [e]i [8]¢ mis [mapla v[a]d[ra mo]ujo]e

239 Liebenam, op. cit., pp. 57-65.

240 Keil and von Premerstein in D.W.A., vol. 57, p. 87, note to 110. Cf.
Kerameus in Ath. Miti., IIT (1878), 56.
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8Jér[w] 7¢ Tapely Spvdpia € [kal 7] x[&]py Anoav[d]r Sprvdpw o.241 The
part of the fine payable to the village is one-sixth of the total fine
and amounts to 1,000 denarii. From Falaka in Lydia comes an in-
scription also recording the fine payable to a village in case of the
violation of a tomb : € 8¢ Tis mapd ra wpoyeypappéva T Tovjoe, ddoa TG
Plaxe (Sprdpia) B’ kal T Ovarpyrdy kouy (Syvdpw) ag’.?*? In this case the
village is to receive three-eighths of the total fine. Another Lydian
inseription informs us that a village is to receive 500 denarii,
which is one-third of the total fine.?** At Kurdeli in Lydia was
found an inscription according to which the village is entitled to
one-sixth of the fine imposed for the violation of a tomb, and the
share which was payable to the village amounted to 500 denarii.***
An inscription found at Ajasurat, also in Lydia, shows that the
share of the village in the fine for violation of a tomb was to be
one-third of the total fine.?*

‘When we turn to Syria we find no instance in which any part
of a fine imposed for the violation of a tomb was payable to the
village. However, we do find that provision was made for the
punishment of those who violated tombs, and in the event of
such a transgression taking plaee in a village it is quite probable
that part of the fine would be payable to the village. An inserip-
tion providing for the inviolability of a tomb was found at Kasr
II-Baik in Auranitis.?*¢ This inscription unfortunately is very
incomplete and does not concern a village, but at least shows the
same concern for the safety of tombs as the inscriptions of Asia
Minor show. An inscription from Palmyra also prohibits the
violation of a tomb, and this prohibition must have been sup-
ported by a fine for its infringement.?*” In cases in which a fine
is to be paid for the violation of a tomb it is very probable that
at least part of the fine should be payable to the community in
which the tomb is situated, as there would be no other means of
interesting the community in the enforcement of the penalty for
the violation of the tomb. An inseription from Nedjran in Tracho-
nitis closes with the following words: uy éév rwa pera vov (6)d(va)-
TOv pov T oopdy dvife, ddor Taply (8)i(o)xiha 7 % (€)vra[k]o[0w.?® In

241 Wad.,, 1171.

242 A, Fontrier in R.E.A., vol. IV (1902), p. 263, no. 12.

243 Keil and von Premerstein in D.W.A,, vol. 57, p. 91, no. 120.

244 Tbid., p. 77, no. 108.

245 Ibid., p. 59, no. 67.

26 P A B.S. 23.

247 Wad., 2622.
248 P.AE.S,, 7851,
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this instance the fine, which seems to amount to 2,500 denarii, is
payable to the fiscus, and there is no indication that the village is
to receive any share in it; but it is not at all impossible that the
village was intended to share in the fine, as being the agent
through which the fiscus might collect the fine.

There is no record of any other fines such as we might expect
to find. Fines for damage done to public property, for inter-
ference with the water supply, for the disturbance of property
boundaries, for corrupt practices in administration, for pollution
of sacred precinets, and for trespass are the sort of fines for
which we look, but which we fail to find.2®

C. Gifts from private individuals.

Several inscriptions of Syria record the giving of large private
gifts for public purposes. In these inscriptions it is often difficult
to distinguish secular from religious gifts. It is only the secular
gifts which properly concern us here, although the religious gifts
from private persons must have lessened the financial obligations
of a community to religious purposes. From Mjedil in Trachonitis
comes an inscription in which we learn that a building was erected
from the common fund of the community, which we know to have
been a village, and we also learn that the site for the building was
given by two individuals who appear to have had no official con-
nection with the erection of the building. This inseription has
already been quoted in connection with the pist0i.*** An insecrip-
tion from Kefr-Liha in Auranitis has been cited above in con-
nection with the village strategos.?* In this case the villagers
make a contribution from their private means to the common
fund of the community. Again an inseription from Kanata in
Auranitis, which has been mentioned above in connection with
the episkopor, tells of the contribution made to a building by a cer-
tain Julianus, apparently in a private station.2?

An inscription from Zorava (ancient name) in Trachonitis
records the erection of baths from private funds. This inscrip-
tion ends with the following words: oi dwd pyrpolxwulas Zopaovyiv
érioar 76 Bakaveioy [ Sius Samdvars.?®® Zorava was a metrokomia. An
inscription from the city of Kanatha in Auranitis shows how
generous the gift of a citizen might be to his city, and there is no

249 Cf. Liebenam, op. cit., pp. 30-36.

260 P,AE.S,, 7877; see above, n. 122,
251 I.G.R.R., III, 1213; see above, n. 87,
252 Wad., 2412 f., or I.G.R.R., ITT, 1284,
253 L.G.R.R., ITI, 1155,
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reason why a villager should not be equally generous to his vil-
lage: Aya8y Tiéxy. Mdpkos OYAmios Avoias “Ikavpov mpdedpos édilorerp)-
oaro 7)) yAukvrdry warpid [éx] Tdv 8lwy es TO xkriopa Tob fearpoedods
@delov 8 v |dpia pipia, ¥ M, ebrvxds kai kaAds.

There are, however, many inscriptions which testify to the fre-
quency with which gifts were made by private persons to assist
in the erection of temples to the gods. A good illustration of this
generosity is afforded by an inscription from Athila (ancient
name) in Auranitis of A.p. 151, which contains the following
words: . . . rds mepacTddas xai kidv(t)a xai 7[d] érdve abréy émorile kol
kehi(d)s éx Td(v) lwv érolnoer Erovs 8 Avrwvelvov K(aloapos).” The
inseription shows how liberal the gift of a private person might
be, and although the gift was made to a temple, it must un-
doubtedly have relieved the community of great expense. For
had such gifts not been made by private persons the community
would probably have been obliged to meet these expenses.

These inscriptions show that communities, whether cities or
villages, were often helped in the construction of public build-
ings by private persons. These gifts may in some cases have been
quite large and have formed no inconsiderable part of the total
revenue of the community, but they formed at best but an
irregular and insecure form of income.

D. Income from the rent of public buildings and from control of
water supply.

As has been suggested above, it is quite probable that villages
may have derived a small and irregular income from the renting
of their public buildings, but we have no evidence to support
this view. A safer assumption can be made in the matter of the
water supply of the village. We know that Syria was a rather dry
country, and the regulation of the water supply was vital to the
prosperity of the country.

‘We have seen that at Palmyra an epimeletes was in charge of
a certain spring.®*® It is quite reasonable to infer from this that
particular officials would be responsible for the water coming
from special sources. Moreover, an inscription from Bosana in
Batanea, which has been cited above, shows us that two pistoi were
responsible for the inauguration, so to say, of a spring.?? Proba-
bly the pistoi themselves or other officials were responsible for

25¢ Wad., 2341,
255 Ibid., 2372.
256 Thid., 2571 c.
257 Ihid., 2239.
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the subsequent regulation of the spring. We have also seen that
the metrokomia of Zorava in Trachonitis had public baths.2s
These baths must have been under the management of an official
of some sort, and a charge may have been made for their use.
Finally, an inscription from Qreye in Auranitis speaks of the
construction of a Aduvy, or reservoir, at the common expense of
the village.?*® Probably some charge was made for the water taken
from this reservoir. It is evident from these inscriptions that
Syrian villages were deeply concerned in their water supply, and
it is not unreasonable to assume that the control of this water
supply gave the village a considerable income.

E. Income from public land.

The main source from which the revenue of a village was de-
rived was in all probability its public land. We have evidence
that in certain cases villages in the East had common land. An
inscription from Castollus in Lydia will serve to substantiate
this statement: & KaorwA\§ xduy Prdadeddéov, yevopéms éxxhnoios
vm6 Tijs yepovoias kal Ty Aowmdy kepnTdy mavrdv, kal Bovevoupévay adréy
Ste\éofar 7ov Sl dpxovra abrols dypdv év Tols idiows Spois [7é]mew 76 Aeyopéve
"AydBovos pd[v8pais [8lvra dp(e)wiv, ép’E mdvr{es] of kop[fra™ We see
from this that the village divides its land into private lots, taking
into consideration that all the land was not of equal value be-
cause some of it was rough and hilly. This division of the common
land reminds us of a similar division into lots in medieval villages
of Europe. The inscription, however, leaves us in doubt as to
whether the common land was divided into lots which were to be
held privately in perpetuity, or whether the lots were simply
assigned to individuals temporarily. In either ease the legislation
of the village had as its object the fair distribution of the land.
In passing, it is interesting to note that the village of Castollus
had quite a complex organization, comprising both a gerousia and
an ecclesie. A discussion of the character of the gerousia is not
relevant to a study of the Syrian village council, however, as
Chapot has shown that the gerousia did not really correspond to
the boule.?%

As further evidence that villages had common lands, the case
of Baetocacce may be cited. In Hellenistic times this village
seems to have formed an independent unit. It had common land

258 T.G.R.R,, ITT, 1155.

259 Tbid., 1317.

260 0.G.1.8,, 488,

261 Chapot, V., La Province Romaine Proconsulaire d’4sie, pp. 216-230,
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which Antiochus bestowed as a favor upon the god of Baeto-
caece. It is clear that the possession of these common lands was
profitable, for otherwise they would not have been given to the
temple as a favor. The revenue from these common lands is men-
tioned in the phrase 7% dwo radrys wpdoodos.?s? Before this village
was given to the god of Baetocaece it belonged to a certain Deme-
trius, who undoubtedly enjoyed its revenue. Now it is apparent
that if the owner of the village derived profit from it, it must
have had an income larger than was needed to meet its necessary
expenses, and an income from land is the only conceivable source
of large and steady income.

In what way the village made use of its common land is not
known, and probably the practice varied. The land may either
have been given to the villagers for use in return for a small
percentage of its produce, which was to be paid to the village
chest, or if the land were pasture, farmers may have been taxed
according to the number of their sheep or cattle grazing on the
common pasture. It is also possible that some villages may have
sold part of the produce of their common land to other com-
munities. The ecity of Laodicea, for example, was able to export
wine to Alexandria.?®® The tax for pasturage was common on
ager publicus, as Pliny tells us: ‘‘etiam nune in tabulis censoriis
pascua dicuntur omnia ex quibus populus reditus habet quia diu
hoe solum vectigal fuerat.’’** This is a general statement and it
indicates that a pasturage tax was widely established. It is prob-
able that the Romans for their ager publicus employed much the
same taxes as they found already existing in the territories of
municipalities.

The direct evidence that villages held land in common is com-
paratively slight. But we can feel sure that the land surrounding
a village, however held, must have been a source of revenue for
the village. The income from land was probably the only source
of income for a village which was both regular and considerable in
amount,

2. Village expenditure.

By far the largest expense that villages had to meet was for the
construction of public buildings. These buildings were erected
for both secular and religious purposes, and sometimes, as in the

262 1.G.R.R,, ITI, 1020.

263 Strabo, XVI, 2, 9.
264 Pliny, Hist. Nat., XVIII, 3,
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case of a temple, the expenditure must have been very great.2
But the Syrian village community was spared many expenses
which a modern municipality has to face. In the first place, no
salaries were paid to the village officials. On the contrary, as we
have seen, the officials paid certain sums to the village. There is
a record that, in some cities in the East, public slaves performed
menial labor. This sort of labor costs a modern community much,
and to be freed from this financial burden was a great help to
ancient municipalities.**® There is no record of the presence of
such public slaves in the Syrian villages, but they may have
existed. A third expense that villages were spared was that for
public lighting. The ecity of Antioch was famous for its lights,
but its fame came to it by way of contrast to other communities.26?
There is no record of village police in Syria. Any police duty
that was done in the villages was probably performed by the city
in whose territory the village lay or by officials of the central ad-
ministration. We have no record of a village expending any
money for education, for public health, or for charity. However,
there is an inscription from Bakousa near Antioch which may
refer to a village school: oi émavafaivovres maides eis 7o i€ &y éu-
Baivovres els 6 15, lva ovpPagrdlwa: T kduy Tas. . . . . %8 This inserip-
tion is difficult to understand, but even if it does refer to a village
school, there is nothing to indicate that the village contributed
to its upkeep.

Thus it can be seen that the only large expense, except for taxa-
tion by the city on which it depended and by Rome, which will
be treated in the next section, that villages had to meet was for
the construction and maintenance of public buildings and public
works. We have no direct evidence of other expenses, and we are
compelled to study them entirely by a consideration of analogous
conditions in cities and by a consideration of the probability
that had any expenses of this sort occurred, we would have at
least occasional record of them.

3. Relation of the village to the city on which it de-
pended and to Rome in financial matters.

The relation of the village in Syria to the city on which it de-
pended in the field of finance has to be studied entirely from

265 Wad., 2046,

26¢ Pliny, Epistolae, X, 31.
267 Ammianus, X1V, I, 9.

268 ALA.E.S,, part ITI, no. 18.
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negative evidence. We learn of special exemptions granted to
this or that village for some particular reason, and from this we
infer that certain taxes were the general rule. One great difficulty
that confronts us is in deciding whether certain taxes were levied
directly by the imperial government upon the village or whether
the city to whose territory the village belonged acted as the agent
of the central authority in the collection of these taxes, which was
the method used in Asia from the first century before Christ
onwards. Still a third possibility is that the city levied these taxes
quite independently of any higher authority.

The most important source of the revenue of a city was the
land owned by it.2*® The possession of a large territorium was Te-
garded as an advantage to a city. As a reward for service, addi-
tions of land were made to cities by Roman generals. Sulla, for
example, rewarded Stratonicea in Caria for loyalty to Rome in
the Mithridatic war by an increase in territory.>”® In what fashion
the city would derive profit from its territory is not clear, but
that it did so is evident. In a letter, Cicero refers to the territory
of the Campanian municipality of Atella. This land is situated in
Gaul, but it is clear that it was important in the support of the
Italian city: ‘‘Locutus sum . . . de agro vectigali municipii
Atellani qui esset in Gallia . . . municipii fortunas omnes in isto
vectigali consistere.”’””* And again Cicero speaks of the profit
derived by Arpinum from its Gallic land: ‘‘Quorum (Arpina-
tium) quidem omnia commoda omnesque facultates, quibus et
sacra conficere et sarta tecta aedium sacrarum locorumque com-
munium tueri possint, consistunt in eis vectigalibus, quae habent
in provinecia Gallia.”’*"® The dwellers in the territorium, then, had
to pay vectigalia to the municipality.

There are several ways in which a city could profit by its terri-
tory. It might lease out its land to farmers in exchange for a fixed
money payment or for a payment ip kind. Unfortunately we have
no evidence on this point. Whether the land would be leased out
to individual tenants or to villages as a whole would probably be
dictated by circumstances. Again, cities granted the right of
pasturage on their common land in return for a certain payment.
This tax would naturally apply to those living in the villages de-
pendent upon the city. In an inscription of the year 115 B.c., con-

269 Liebenam, op. cit., p. 12.

270 Diehl and Cousin, in B.C.H., IX (1885), 446, fragment E. Cf. Lie-
benam, op. ¢it., p. 1, n. 2.

271 Cicero, Ad Familiares, XIII, 7.

272 Tbid., 11.
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.cerning a boundary dispute between (Genua and one of her neigh-

bors, it is apparent that the people of a certain hamlet in the
territory of Genua must pay the twentieth part of their corn and
the sixth part of their wine to the city.*”* Apparently the village
as a whole is required to pay taxes to the city.

Taxes were sometimes levied on village markets. The inserip-
tion of Baetocaece, referred to above, may be divided into three
parts. The first part contains a clause whereby the emperors
Valerianus and Gallienus confirm to the people of this village the
privileges which formerly had been bestowed upon them by the
Seleucid monarchs. The second part contains the decree of
Antiochus concerning the privileges of this village, and the third
part is a decree of the city, probably Apamea, granting still fur-
ther privileges to the village. Certain immunities are granted and
among them is the right of holding its semimonthly markets with-
out taxation. Presumably this tax would ordinarily fall upon the
merchandise bought and sold at these markets. The portion of the
inseription which deals with these markets reads as follows:
dyovrar 8 kal kard pijva Tavyyipeas drekes T Tevrexadexdry kal Tpiakdd”™
The Greek word maviyvpis has the signification of the English word
““fair,”” and the Romans translated it by the word ‘‘mercatus.’’
This special exemption seems to imply that it was customary for
such markets to be taxed. From the form in which the inseription
as a whole is cast it appears that under the Seleucid kings this
market tax was ordinarily payable to the central authorities, but
that under Roman administration, at least from the time of Au-
gustus, the tax went to the city. The tax on markets prevalent
under the Seleucids is analogous to the Roman centesima rerum
venalium. This inseription makes quite reasonable the inference
that local village markets in Syria were liable to taxation.

The third portion of the Baetocaece inscription, which is a
decree of the city, contains a clause relative to live stock and
slaves: drdpdroda 8¢ kai Terpdmoda xai Aovmra [ba Spolws mwlelofw év T
Téme xwpls Télovs 3 érypelas Twos drarioaws t™® Since this part of the
inseription originated with Apamea, these words may be inter-
preted to imply that but for the especial dispensation granted,
the live stock and slaves in the village would be subject to tax by
the city in whose territory the village lay. It is interesting to note
the way in which the city of Apamea complied with the spirit of

278 Liebenam, op. cit., p. 15.

274 T.G.R.R., ITI, 1020,
275 Ibid., 1020.
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Antiochus and even increased the good fortune of Baetocaece. Of
course this further grant by the city of Apamea did not neces-
sarily take place in the time of the Seleucids; in fact, the vote of
the city was sent to the Roman emperor, and the vote may not
have been taken by the city until the city was under Roman rule.
The confirmation by Rome of an old arrangement made by the
Seleucid kings illustrates her willingness to let existing conditions
stand without unnecessary change.

‘We learn from Velleius that Syria became a stipendiary prov-
ince in the time of Pompey: ‘‘ut Syria, quae tum primum (64
B.c.) facta est stipendiaria.’’?’® The stipendium may have been
either a fixed sum or a special proportion of the produce of the
land. The former seems more probable, as it was the system em-
ployed in Asia. Under the Roman Republie, in case of emergency
an additional personal tax may have been levied. In the second
century of our era a one per cent property tax was levied in
Syria: or 8 Zdpous kai Kidbw érjoros ékaroory 1o Typjpatos éxdore.”’
Under the Empire a clear distinction was made between ¢ributum
soli and tributum capitis. A tributum capitis was levied in Syria,
and males between the ages of fourteen and sixty-five and females
between twelve and sixty-five were liable to it, according to
Ulpian: ‘‘ Aetatem in censendo significare necesse est, quia qui-
busdam aetas tribuit, ne tributo onerentur: veluti in Syriis a
quattuordecim annis masculi, a duodecim feminae usque ad
sexagensimum annum tributo capitis obligantur.”’*”®* We learn
from Cicero of the existence of a similar tax in Cilicia: ‘‘ Audivi-
mus nihil aliud nisi imperata émxepdha solvere non posse.’’™
Tyrrell regards this as an extortionate poll tax,?® and the ae-
count in Appian of the way in which this tax was regarded in
Syria possibly indicates that here too the tax was irregular and
extortionate. The collection of these taxes was probably en-
trusted to the cities. In the days before Roman occupation the
tribute of the king was collected by municipal officials, and the
adoption of this system by the Romans would save them much
trouble. That the tributum capitis might exist simultaneously
with the tributum soli is shown by a passage in Appian in which
the condition of Africa is being discussed: ¢dpov dpioav émi 1 vy

276 Velleius, IT, 37. Cf. Bouchier, E., Syria as a Eoman Province, p. 25
(Oxford, 1916).

277 Appian, Syriaca, 50,

278 Digest, 1, 15, 3.

279 Cicero, Ad Aiticum, V, 16, 2.

280 Tyrrell, Correspondence of Cicero (ed. 1890, Dublin), ITI, appendix 3.
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_kai éri Tols oopaoty, drdpl kal yvvaki dpolws.28t Tt is self-evident that

the taxes would fall upon those dwelling in cities and those dwell-
ing in villages alike. The city would probably be held responsible
by Rome for the collection of taxes within her territory. In like
manner in that part of the country where cities were few the
metrokomige would probably be the colleetors for the central
authorities.

Rostovtzeff has shown that the levying of aurum {ironicum.
goes back at least to the third century of our era.”®* His proof is
quite convineing. IIe has brought together an inseription from
Pizos in Thrace granting certain exemptions to this town, an in-
scription already quoted in connection with the summa honoraria
from a Lydian village, and a passage from the Ecclesiastical His-
tory of Socrates concerning a levy of this kind by Valens in the
fourth century. The passage in Socrates reads thus: xai & robro
Huéler ToD Aorod Tods ‘Papalov orpatidras adéfjoat. kal Tods peév 18y mdiat
oTpuTEvOpévovs kal kaTd Tovs ToAépovs yevalws dyevicapévovs mepedpa, TOV
8 cuvredotuevor ek TGV Emapxidy xatd képas oTpatidTyy énpylpoer dy-
Sorjrovre ypualvovs dmep éxdaTov oTpaTidToy Tovs ourTeheaTds dmarrdafar
kekeloas, ob mpdrepov Tos guvTeAelas xovdioas adrois.?** The inscription
from Pizos contains the following clause : rovréorw wolerikod oelrov
dveworpopiay kal avv[re]lelos Bovpyapluwy xai [P |povpdy kal dyyapadv dveow
The date of this is a.p. 202. The people of Pizos were exempted
from the duty of providing burgaerii, guards, and transports. The
burgarii were corps of native troops charged with the duty of
defending small frontier forts. Such burgi existed in Syria.?*®
These burgi were small watchtowers built to protect either roads
or frontiers.

The inseription of Pizos shows us that in the third century of
our era police soldiers were levied upon towns by compulsion.?®®
The burden of supplying these soldiers evidently rested upon the
villages from which the emporium drew its population. The
Lydian inseription shows us that the burden of supplying soldiers
fell upon the village as a whole, The passage from Socrates in-
forms us that the levy was made upon villages in the fourth cen-
tury. We have seen that burgi existed in Syria, and we may con-
clude that the burden of defending them fell upon native troops,

281 Appian, Libya, 135,

282 Rostovtzeff, J.R.8., vol. 8 (1918), p. 26.

283 Socrates, Hist. Eccles., IV, 34,

284 Ditt., Syll.3, 880, as read by Rostovtzeff.

285 P.AE.S., 233.
286 Rostovtzeff, J.R.S,, vol. 8 (1918), p. 30.
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especially in the later days of the Empire, when the strain of
defense grew greater. Whether the levy for these military pur-
poses was made direetly by Rome or, as is more probable, through
the agency of cities cannot be determined, but the levy was clearly
an imperial one.

In addition to regular taxes many requisitions were made upon
Syrian villages. Requisitions for lodging and supplies were made
by Roman officials and soldiers. In the Baetocaece inscription,
immunity from such requisitions is granted to this village, ap-
parently as a special favor. The words granting this favor are:
xal elvar TS pev lepov davhov, Ty 8¢ kéuny dverio||a[0]pov pndepids droppif-
oews mpooevexfeloms.?8” Strietly speaking, this clause shows only that
such requisitions were ordinarily made by the Seleucid kings, but
it seems likely that this exemption was also an especial favor be-
stowed likewise by the Romans. From Cicero we learn that it was
the custom of provinecial governors to cost the towns in which
they visited a great deal of expense; at least, this can safely be in-
ferred from his insistence upon his own restraint in this matter
in Cilicia. A passage relevant to this subject reads thus: ‘‘Levan-
tur tamen miserae civitates, quod nullus fit sumptus in nos neque
in legatos neque in quaestorem neque in quemquam. Scito non
modo nos foenum, aut quod e lege Iulia dari solet, non accipere,
sed ne ligna quidem, nec praeter quattuor lectos et tectum quem-
quam aceipere quicquam, multis locis ne tectum quidem, et in
tabernaculo manere plerumque.’’?*® As in the case of Baetocaece,
50 also to the metrokomia of Phaena in Trachonitis freedom from
billeting is promised: olre ydp owerdopdy Twa dpeilere Tols Lévos,
kai Eevdva éxovres ob Svvacle dvavkacbijvar 8ééaabas rais oikiars Tovs Edvovs. B
This implies that it was usual for soldiers or civilians to make un-
fair demands upon the people of provincial towns.

A case analogous to that of Phaena appears in the well-known
appeal of Scaptoparene in Thrace to the Emperor Gordian. Out-
siders have demanded hospitality and have forced their way into
the markets of the village.®® The soldiers in two neighboring
camps have made too free use of the thermal baths which belong
to the village. Here again we do not have an instance of regular
and authorized levy, but unofficial and importunate requisition
made by the Roman army upon the native population.

Official extortion appears to have been general in Syria. Vel-

287 1.G.R.R,, 111, 1020.

288 Cicero, Ad Atticum, V, 16, 3.

289 T.GLR.R., ITI, 1119,

290 Ditt., Syil.s, 888.
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leius tells us that Varus, who was governor of Syria from 6 to 4
B.C., extorted much from the province: ‘‘Varus Quintilius . . .
pecuniae vero quam non contemptor, Syria, cui praefuerat, de-
claravit, quam pauper divitem ingressus dives pauperem re-
liquit.”’#°* Tacitus also says that under Tiberius, in a.p. 17, both
Syria and Judaea were exhausted by their burdens: ‘‘et provin-
ciae Syria et Judaea, fessae omeribus, deminutionem tributi
orabant.’’?*¢ These burdens would fall upon cities and villages
alike.

Another requisition which was made upon villages was made
by paraphylakes. The paraphylakes were perhaps a Pergamenian
institution. Their duty was to maintain the peace.?*® Some of the
requisitions which were made by the paraphylakes were legal, but
others were illegal. In a decree of the city of Hierapolis in Phrygia
we see their powers of requisition limited to the mere necessaries
of life.?®* The paraphylakes are obliged to live at their own ex-
pense, and the articles which they may justly demand from the
villages are strictly limited in number and variety : pdvov {dda xai
dxvpa xai pov[yw dAo 8¢ pndé. This inseription shows that Hierapolis
put paraphylakes in charge of the maintenance of order in its
villages. It seems that the paraphylakes had been in the habit of
demanding a erédavos against the wishes of the komarchoi. The
support of the paraphylakes, whether a regular tax or an ir-
regular requisition, was an arrangement between city and vil-
lage, quite independent of imperial administration. No insecrip-
tion of Syria makes mention of paraphylakes, but their existence
there is not impossible.

‘We see that the financial obligations of villages were of two
kinds. One obligation was the payment of regular taxes, the other
that of meeting certain irregular demands. The most important
regular tax was that which was paid for the use of land. Then,
under the Empire, was established a regular tributum capitis.
Moreover, there is mention of a tax on the markets of a village,
and a further tax for the rights of pasturage. Aurum tironicum
may well have been demanded by Rome from the villages of Syria.
Also aurum coronarium may have been demanded by returning
governors. The chief imposition that was made upon villages
seems to have been the billeting of soldiers and even civilians upon
them. City officials were often importunate in their exactions from

261 Velleius, 1T, 117.

202 Tacitus, Annales, II, 42,

293 Anderson, J.H.S., XVII (1897), 412,
294 0.G.1.8., 527,
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village communities, as we have seen in the case of the paraphy-
lakes in one of the villages dependent upon the city of Hierapolis.
The real extent of the financial obligations of villages in Syria to
Rome and to the cities upon which they depended cannot be de-
termined from the limited material at our command.

It may be well at this point to utter a few words of caution.
‘We must remember that no general statement can be made about
financial arrangements that will be applicable to the whole of
Syria. For naturally the financial arrangements were not the
same in those regions of Syria where flourishing cities existed as
they were in the more backward parts of the country where few
cities were situated, and where the villages would be in large
measure, if not entirely, free from the control of cities. Further-
more, we must not forget that Rome’s financial policy in the
provinces was not a constant one, but was continually undergoing
change. This paper is not the proper place for a detailed study
of the financial administration of the Roman Empire, but the
general lines along which the finances of the Syrian villages were
adminijstered have been traced.?*®

4. Private ownership of villages.

It was not an uncommon thing in the ancient Mediterranean
world for villages to be owned by private individuals. Strabo, in
deseribing the foundation of Rome, mentions Collatia, Antemnae,
Fidenae, and Labicum, as well as other similar places. He tells
us that these places were formerly cities, but that in his time they
are villages owned by private individuals.?*® Strabo even tells us
of a city belonging to an individual; for he says that in front of
Onugnathus lies the island of Cythera, having on it a city of the
same name, which is the property of Euryecles, the Lacedaemonian
commander.?®7

In Syria also we have the record of the private ownership of a
village. Baetocaece, to which several references have already
been made, was at one time the property of a certain Demetrius:
kbuny v Baroxa[kijJvyy, fv mpérepov éoxev Anpsirpios Anuntplov Tod
Mracalov évrovpidva Tijs wept "Amduiay carpamelas, ovv Tols TUvkipovoL Kal
kabhixovar wioL katd Tods wpovrdpxovtas Tepopiopovs,?®® If we could in-

295 For a good study of some of these financial questions see Rostovtzeff
in Pauly-Wissowa, under fiscus.

296 Strabo, V, 3, 2.

297 Jbid., VIII, 5, 1.
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terpret the word érovpiive it might help us to explain the owner-
ship of the village by Demetrius. It may show the relationship of
Baetocaece to the district of Apamea, or it may mean that De-
metrius was an officer of that district.?*® How did Demetrius come
into possession of the village? It is quite possible that he secured
it by gift from a royal personage. We know that land was some-
times given away in this fashion, and presumably if a village were
within the bounds of this land, it would be included in the gift.

A few years ago an interesting inscription from Sardis was
published.?*® It contains the record of the mortgaging to the god-
dess Artemis of certain properties by one Mnesimachus. The facts
of the case appear to have been as follows. Antigonus awarded
to Mnesimachus a large estate in the satrapy of Liydia. In order
to secure capital for the working of this estate, so far as can
be ascertained, Mnesimachus borrowed thirteen hundred and
twenty-five gold staters from the treasury of Artemis at Sardis.
Unable to pay back this sum when ealled upon to do so, he
mortgaged his land to the goddess. What we have is the mort-
gage deed. In the list of Mnesimachus’ properties are included
several villages. Mnesimachus does not own these villages out-
right, but holds them as the tenant of Antigonus. For some of
these villages Mnesimachus has to pay a fixed rental of fifty gold
staters a year to the chiliarchy of Pytheus. For another village
the rental is fifty-seven gold staters payable to another chiliarchy,
the name of which is not fully preserved. It is stated that An-
tigonus can take the lands away from Artemis & Mynoipaxov, that
is, by taking them away from him. The lands were probably part
of the xépa Baowuxi of Antigonus, as no dependence on Sardis is
indicated, and the regular ¢dpos of the royal domains is men-
tioned.*** The Hellenistic kings regarded the land which they
conquered in war as their own. They gave it away to their officers
as they pleased, according to one of two methods. The first method
was that of hereditary tenure with ¢dpos payable to the king, and
the second method was to give the land in absolute ownership. It
was by the first method that Mnesimachus held the villages which
he mortgaged.

A certain Laodice bought from Antiochus II some of his royal
domain. She became the absolute owner of the property with full
right to dispose of it at her pleasure : é¢’ ¢ obffev dmolel eis 76 Bacihukov

299 f. 0.G.LS., 262, note.

300 Buckler and Robinson, A.J.A., XVI (1912), 11-82.
301 Ibid., p. 52.
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kai kvple &orar mpoopepopéry wpds wohw fv dv Povdyrai. katd Tadra
8[¢] kal of wap’ adrijs wpidpevor ) AafBdvres airol Te Eovow kvplws kai mpds
wéAw mpooolgovrar fy dp Bovde|v]ran®® The date of this inseription is
254 or 253 B.c. Included in the property sold to Laodice is the vil-
lage of Pannos. In a similar fashion Antiochus I gave property
near Ilium outright to a certain Aristocides.®*®

It is likely that Demetrius received possession of Baetocaece
in one of these ways: either by gift or by sale. The fact that the
village later comes into the possession of the temple may point
to the conclusion that this village was not given to Demetrius out-

right. On the other hand, the village may have been given to him

as a gift to be his in perpetuity, but later have been confiscated
by the ecrown and then have been given to the temple.

5. Patronage of villages.

In the fourth century of our era and thereafter it was quite
common for influential men to take large estates or villages under
their patronage.®®* The principal motive of these patrons was
their own territorial aggrandizement, and the increase of their
income thereby. The client was willing to submit to the patron,
as he thought that he could avoid the tax-gatherer in this way.
The loss of a vicus by a civitas to a patronus was a serious menace
to the cwitas, for it would mean the loss of a large part of its
territory. This would mean that part of its revenue would be lost
without any corresponding decrease in its liability to taxation.®®®
Patronage arose out of the unfairness of the imperial system of
taxation. A certain tax would be levied upon a civitas as a whole,
and the repartition and distribution of that tax among the vil-
lages dependent upon the city caused much trouble. The col-
lectors were weak, and patronage flourished as a revolt against
this system.

The evils of patronage are dealt with in certain titles of the
Codex Theodosianus and the Codex Justinianus.**® Under these
titles are included eight constitutions ranging in date from 360 to
534 ADp. ‘“They are directed against the patronage afforded by
powerful folk to the peasantry, primarily with a view to defeating
the tax-gatherer.’’*°" The constitutions in the Theodosian code are

302 0.G.1.8., 225, line 10.

508 Jbid., 224.

804 Zulueta, De Patrocinits Vicorum.

305 Ibid., p. 21.

306 Codex Theod., X1, 24; Codex Justin,, XI, 54.
807 Zulueta, op. cit., p. 1.
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directed mainly to Egypt, but in one of the constitutions from
the Codex Justinianus we see that the evils of patronage extended
to Thrace, Pontus, and Asia as well.**® The forty-seventh oration
of Libanius, Hepi rév Hpooracidv, shows that Syria was also af-
fected by these evils. The probable reason for the especial promi-
nence of Egypt in this matter is that it was the most important
granary of Constantinople, with the result that the emperors of
the East were particularly interested in its proper administra-
tion.3%

The patrons appear to have formed a very heterogeneous class.
They were both military and ecivilian, and after a time the
churches served as patrons also.®’® The purpose of the constitu-
tions in the Codex Theodosianus is to prevent the lands from
passing into the patronage of the rich and powerful, who are able
to avoid the payment of taxes. They are designed to protect the
villages, which are a ‘‘particularly easy and willing prey for
the potens.’’®'* Thus the government tried by excluding outsiders
to strengthen the natural unity of the village in order to give it
powers of resistance to patronage. The corporate liability to
taxation of a city made the patronage of a village especially
harassing, as no one component of the city could be favored with-
out corresponding hurt to its fellows.

But we are more particularly concerned with the oration of
Libanius concerning the evils of patronage. This speech is ad-
dressed to an unnamed emperor in the latter half of the fourth
century. The emperor is probably Theodosius, and an appeal is
made to him by Libanius for the enforcement of an edict in re-
gard to patronage.®? The oration of Libanius is divided into
two main parts. The first of these contains a description of the
various kinds of patronage and the evils arising from them. The
second part is devoted to the refutation of hypothetical argu-
ments advanced against the suppression of patronage. The first
part of the speech, concerning the various forms of patronage,
may be further subdivided into four sections.

The first section deals with the military patronage of large vil-

308 Codex Justin.,, XI, 54, 1.

809 Zulueta, op. cit., p. 6.

810 Ibid., pp. 7, 10, 12,

811 Jbid., p. 27.

312 Tbid., pp. 39 £f., sets the date of this speech between A.p. 386 and 389,
His argument in support of this date is reasonable, but not conclusive. How-
ever, we do not need for our present purpose to settle the date exactly, All
we need to know is the approximate date.
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lages in which there are many landowners. The villages buy the
assistance of the local soldiery with money gifts or presents of
various sorts. The villagers then take to a life of debauchery, and
the police close their eyes to what is happening. Patronage gives
the villagers the necessary force to resist the tax-gatherer. When
the tax-gatherers ask for the taxes, the villagers mock them, and
when the collectors proceed to arrest the archons of the village,
they are assaulted and wounded. Incidentally, it is interesting to
note again at this point the reference to village archonms, as if
they were the usual village magistrates. When the tax-collector
returns to the city, he has either to make good the deficit or submit
to a flogging.®*?

The second section of the speech deals with the patronage of
dypoi, where there is a single master. In this case the master pays
the taxes, and the patron interferes in behalf of the tenants and
causes them to stop their honest work for the master. Villages are
involved in this type of patronage also. The tenants pay the
patron at the expense of their master. When the master seeks
atonement before the law, he loses his case by reason of the noisy
influence of the patron.

The third section of the first main division of Libanius’ speech
concerns his troubles with his Jewish tenants. This section is a
sort of particularization of the preceding one. Under the influence
of a patron the coloni of Libanius have determined to throw off
the yoke of Libanius, to which they have submitted for genera-
tions. The patronus seems to have interfered to protect the colons
from impositions at the hands of Libanius. This type of patronage
seems very fair to us. It is only natural that the coloni should ap-
peal to powerful men to protect them from the oppression of their
masters.®

The last section, dealing with the nature and forms of pat-
ronage, mentions the widespread character of this abuse.?®
Libanius appeals to the emperor to put a stop to these evils.

In the second part of the oration, directed against those who
maintain that patronage should not be suppressed, Libanius ad-
mits that patronage may be legitimate. The master is the patronus
of his tenants, but they have no right of appeal above him to a
more powerful patronus. The patronage of the gods is also ad-
mitted. The difficulty is that some forms of patronage are legal

313 Libanius, Hepl 76v Iposracidy, 4-10,

314 Ibid., 11.
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and others are not. If the adoption of a patronus involves the
serving of two masters, it is wrong. Then Libanius launches a
tirade against the generals, and shows that patronage is profitable
to them. He urges that no source of illicit gain be left to them.®'”

We see from Libanius that the patronage of villages was an
important factor in the economic life of Syria in the fourth cen-
tury. It was dangerous chiefly because it tended to break up the
city financial organization. One of the great evils of patronage
which Libanius emphasizes is the use of force by the patronus and
his clients in opposing lawful authority. Moreover, the patronus
exercised an undue influence in the court room if he were brought
to trial.*** Another result was a weakening of the village organiza-
tion. Under a strong patronus the officials of a village would lose
all practical power. Patronage was a factor in the decay of muniei-
pal institutions and in the rise of feudalism. ‘‘Patronage is an
indication at once of the ruin of the middle class, and of the
growing power of the aristocracy.’’s:

The aim of this chapter has been to show the manner in which
Syrian villages were administered. A certain revenue was neces-
sary to enable the village to live and act as a community, and
various expenditures were incumbent upon the village. Village
revenue, as we have seen, was derived from the sums paid by
magistrates on entering office, from fines payable to the village
for the violation of local ordinances, from gifts made by private
persons to the village, and, most important, income from public
land. In addition, the village may have profited by the renting
of its publie buildings, and by the control of the water supply.
On the expense side of the ledger the largest item was for the con-
struction and maintenance of public works. It must he reiterated
at this point that ancient municipalities were spared many of the
burdens which a modern town has to bear, such as the payment of
salaries to its officers, and the upkeep of education, charity, and
health, not to mention public lighting.

‘When we turn to the financial relation of the village to the city
on which it depended and to Rome, we see that the obligations of
the village were some of them in the nature of regular taxes, and
some of them took the form of irregular requisitions with which
the village was forced to comply. The land tax was the most im-
portant tax, but in addition to this there was the tributum capitis,

817 Libanius, op. cit., 19-27,
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pasturage tax, market tax, aurum tironicum, and eurum coro-
narium. The most frequent imposition upon villages was the
billeting of troops in them.

Villages were occasionally owned by private persons. These
persons became the owners of the village, either by gift or by
sale from royal personages in Hellenistic times. In the fourth cen-
tury of our era the patronage of villages in Syria became com-
mon. The effect of private ownership and of patronage would be
the same. The strength of the village organization would wane,
and the village would depend upon the owner or patron to manage
both its internal affairs and its relation with the central ad-
ministration. Villages through the interference of a patron often
succeeded in evading the payment of their taxes, and the spread
of patronage did much to break down the municipal structure of
the Roman Empire.
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